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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1  Objective

The purpose of conducting a Phase I environmental assessment is to evaluate the possible
existence of hazardous waste(s) on the selected properties located on Olympic and Taylor
Avenues in Hayward, California. These selected properties are as follows: 524, 550, 577, 670,
and 687 Olympic Avenue, and 29335, 29363, 29367, and 29373 Taylor Avenue in Hayward,
California. This Phase I environmental site assessment has been conducted using available data
at the City, County, and State regulatory agencies and offices, interviews with owners and
tenants, and visual observations. The objective of this report is to provide sufficient information
to perform an environmental evaluation from on-site and off-site sources within a one-mile
radius of the site.

1.2 Scope

As authorized by Mr. Reyad Katwan (Client), on October 7, 1997, our services were limited to
the following:

a) Performing a field reconnaissance of the subject properties for significant surficial signs
of hazardous waste release, storage of hazardous materials, and surficial indications for
the presence of underground storage tanks (USTs) and/or wells;

b) Researching into past land use of the property involving, as applicable, telephone and
personal interviews with government personnel and the review of historical documents of
the subject properties;

c) Reviewing of available aerial photographs and historical topographic maps for obvious
surficial features indicative of past land use with attention to indicators of hazardous
materials or waste use, disposal, and/or storage;

d) Reviewing of fuel leak and chemical release lists and files for soil and groundwater
contamination cases within a one-mile radius from the subject site as made available

through the appropriate Federal and State and local regulatory agencies, if available; and

e) Preparing this report.
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2. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
2.1 YL.ocation

The subject property is situated on the central-eastern portion of the San Francisco Bay within the
greater San Francisco Bay region. The subject area is located approximately one-mile west of the
Walpert Ridge (Hayward Hills), between Olympic Avenue, Taylor Avenue, and Huntwood
Avenue in Hayward, California (see Figure 1, Site Vicinity Map). The subject area includes
addresses 524, 550, 577, 590, 670, and 687 Olympic and 29335, 29363, 29367, and 29373 Taylor
Avenues. The subject area is mixed residential, commercial, and light industrial activities,
including RV and automobile parking lots.

2.2  Topography and Drainage

The local topography at the site is approximately 10 feet above mean sea level (msl) and is
approximately 500 to 1,200 feet northwest of Alameda Creek. Alameda Creek is a perennial
creek that drains from the Hayward Hills to the San Francisco Bay. Drainage at the site appears
to be toward the southwest, along local topography.

2.3  Geology/Hydrogeology

Based on published materials by Helley et al. (1979), the materials underlying the site consist of'
medium grained alluvium deposits that are very young (within Holocene-Age) deposits that have
been deposited in floodplains and in some narrow canyons as valley fills and stream terraces west
of the subject site. The medium-grained alluvial deposits consist of unconsolidated, moderately
sorted, moderately permeable fine sand, silt, and clayey silt with occasional thin beds of coarse.
sand. The origin of these younger fluvial deposits are similar to young alluvial fan deposits, but

are deposned farther from source. This deposit has a maximum thickness of approximately 12
feet. T

The Hayward Fault is approximately 1-mile east of the subject site, and is considered active by , /

the Alquist-Priolo Fault Zones Act (1994). The Hayward Fault is considered a strike-slip fault
with right-lateral motion. - !

Based on information provided to TERRASEARCH, inc. by the City of Hayward Fire

Department (CHFD) from another 1 g fuel sth)e depth to local groundwater ranges

between 10 to 15 feet below ground surface (bgs). Based on the topography, the groundwater

would bé assumed to flow toward th{:vest however, on a site located on Ruus Lane

(approximately 0.37-mile to the southwest); Eroundwater has been consistently flowing toward
e east-southeast.

2.4 Site Visit

A TERRASEARCH, inc. field geologist visited the site on Tuesday, October 14, 1997, and made
the following observations:
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3.

524 and 550 Olympic Avenue were residences that were situated on elongated parcels that

contained debris piles, automobiles, and sheds that appeared to contain house-hold items/

(paint, tools, etc.). 577 Olympic Avenue consisted of a residence situated in-front of a large
RV/automobile parking area. The parking area was observed to have light hydrocarbon 7
staining on the pavement;

Similarly, 590 Olympic Avenue consisted of a residence with an attached garage that was / |

situated in-front of a larger RV/automobile parking area, and many oil stains were observed
on this parking area;

670 Olympic Avenue consisted of a commercial/light industrial building with five suites™
Three suites were used as automobile repair shops, and the other two suites were used as
storage areas for automobiles. The automobile repdir shops included Japanese Engines &
Transmissions, and DDM Enterprises. Both “automobile ¥epair shops serviced both
automobiles and trucks, including: brakes; transmissions; engines; -etc. Extenswe
hydrocarbon/solvent-staining was observed on the concrete floors, and” approxnnatelz 30-40

gallons of waste-oil was observed being stored within DDM Enterprises (in one 55-gallofi——

drum and various 5-gallon buckets). The concrete floors appeared to-be cracked in the areas
that were stained. In addition, various automobiles and trucks were being stored on the site;

687 Olympic Avenue consisted of Bill Toomey Trucking, an 18-wheel truck repair and
service shop. This site consisted of a fruckets te Testroom, service garage, and paved parking
area. There appeared to be a service cap for an apparent underground storage tank (UST)
near the southwestern corner omé?'garage however, Mr. Bill"Toomey-(the-property- -
owner) stated “he had no knowledge of an UST on his property.” Various 55-gallon drums
were observed on this site, and the garage floor appeared to be stained with hydrocarbons

and/or solvents;

29335, 29363, 29367, and 29373 Taylor Avenue consisted of older dilapidated residences,
situated on elongated parcels with minor agricultural land-usage. Trash, wood, dirt-piles, and
other house-hold debris were strewn in-front and behind these residences. These residences
appeared to have curled, flaking paint, which indicates lead based paint (LBP); and

Based on visual evidence, no wells were observed on any of the subject addresses listed
above.

SITE HISTORY REVIEW

The history of the site was deduced from examination of historical aerial photographs, historical
topographic maps, and interviews with a property owner and City and County personnel.
TERRASEARCH, inc. attempted to obtain Sanborn Maps; however, no coverage was available
for the subject area.
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TERRASEARCH, inc. has examined ten (10) sets of aerial photographs and five (5) historical
topographic maps of the subject site and vicinity that were provided by Pacific Aerial Surveys
and EDR, Inc. Data for the photographs are tabulated below:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS EXAMINED

Flight Date Approximate Scale Identification Number
03-24-47 1:20000 AV-11-05-31, 32

08-17-53 1:10000 AV-119-12-31

03-02-58 1:36000 SF Area-02-185, 185 (stereo)
07-26-63 1:36000 AV-550-12-28, 29 (stereo)
05-02-69 1:12000 AV-902-07-42, 43 (stereo)
05-06-75 1:12000 AV-1193-07-38, 39 (stereo)
06-22-81 1:12000 AV-2040-07-46, 47 (stereo)
05-15-85 1:12000 AV-2640-07-47, 48
07-26-90 1:12000 AV-3845-17-48

03-14-96 1:24000 KAV-4936-09-21, 22

HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

Date Scale USGS Topographic Map

1959 1:62500 15-Minute Hayward Quadrangle.
1959 1:24000 7.5-Min. Newark/Hayward Quad.
1968 1:24000 7.5-Minute Newark/Hayward Quad.
1973 1:24000 7.5-Minute Newark/Hayward Quad.
1980 1:24000 7.5-Minute Newark/Hayward Quad.

3.1  Historical Aerial Photographic Site Features

The photographs taken in 1947 revealed that the subject site and surrounding area was being used
for row-crop farming. Two ranch houses were present along West Industrial Parkway, and the
Southern Pacific railroad tracks were present next to the apparent two-way Mission Boulevard.
Olympic Avenue or Huntwood Drive were not present at that time. By 1953, the property that
now accupies 577 Olympic Avenue appeared to have two ranch houses and associated structures,
while there appeared to be two ranch houses and associated structures (barns and sheds) on the
property currently occupied by 524, 550, 590, and 670 Olympic Avenue including the two ranch
houses located along West Industrial Parkway. Agricultural activities appeared to have ceased at
these sites by 1953; however, minor agricultural activities appeared to have been present behind
the residences located along Taylor Avenue (29335 through 29373 Taylor Avenue). By 1958,
light grading activities appeared to have occurred on the subject properties. The ranch houses
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and associated structures are still present on the subject properties. Residential and commercial
development appeared to have increased in the surrounding vicinity from the subject property.
By 1963, Olympic Avenue appears to have been constructed and a series of five elongated
structures (warehouses) and one residence appeared to be constructed in the immediate vicinity
of the former ranch houses (located on present 590 Olympic Avenue). A truck maintenance yard
appeared to be present on 687 Olympic Avenue, and a residence appeared to be present on 577
Olympic Avenue. By 1969, three of the elongated structures have been removed from 590
Olympic Avenue and many automobiles and trucks appeared to have been present at 670
Olympic Avenue. Debris piles were observed behind the residences along Taylor Avenue. The
truck maintenance building present at 670 Olympic Avenue appeared to have been developed by
1975. A large stockpile of soil was present on the southern portion of 590 Olympic Avenue.
Heavy residential and commercial development appeared to have taken place in the vicinity of
the site. Huntwood Drive was constructed by 1981 and the stockpiled soil on the southern
portion of 590 Olympic Avenue appeared to have been removed. By 1985, the residences on 524
and 550 Olympic Avenue were constructed and 577 and 590 Olympic Avenue appeared to be RV
and automobile parking lots. More debris was present behind the residences: along-Taylor
Avenue and the agricultural activities appear to have ceased. By 1990, the area immediately east
of 524 Olympic Avenue (along Taylor Avenue) was developed into singlé-family residences.
Some debris piles were observed in the southern portions of 524.and 550-Olympic-Avenue:—No
significant changes weré observed from 1990 through 1996 at the subject site and its
surroundings.

3.2  Historical Topographic Map Features

outlying area, including the subject residences on Taylor Avenue. The larg large commercial and
mdustrial buildings that are presently located on Huntwood Drive and Olympic Aveuue were not

Based on the 1915_9_t/qgggraphlc maps, there appeared to be a few structures on the subject

the subject site and its surroundmgs By 1968, me commercial/industrial bmldmgs
was present, and two structures were present on Olympic Avenue. The building located at 670
Olympic Avenue was present by 1973; however, Huntwood Drive did not cross West Industrial
Parkway and meet with Olympic Avenue. By 1980, Huntwood Drive was advanced past West
Industrial Parkway and increased residential and commercial development appeared to have
taken place. In addition, there appeared to be a steady decrease of orchards in the area.

3.3  Interviews with Property Owner, City, and County Personnel

TERRASEARCH, inc. interviewed Mr. Bill Toomey, property owner of 687 Olympic Avenue
and the tenants of 670 Olympic Avenue. The property owners for 524, 550, and 590 Olympic
Avenues were either not present, or did not want to give interviews. Similarly, no property
owners for any of the residences on Taylor Avenue wanted to give interviews, or were not
available for interviews. Mr. Toomey said that he bought the property in. the early 1980°s and
has been using it as a truck repair shop and storage area. He said that the entire area was once
used for row-crop farming and that the commercial/light industrial usage of the area had begun in
the early 1970’s and has steadily increased to the present time. Mr. Toomey stated that the
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CHFD has informed him of the presence of an apparent 10,000-gallon diesel UST on his property

(687 Olympic Avenue), but he maintains that he does Tiot know amything alsout the potential

UST. :

The tenants of 670 Olympic Avenue said that they store only small amounts o%oil id
associated auto fluids/materials on their garages. Although the floor within suites 0 3
were heavily stained with what appeared to be petroleum-hydrocarbons and/or solvents, they said
that they try to keep their shops clean and wipe-up any excess oil spills that may occur. All of
them stated that they have no knowledge that would support evidence for the presence of an UST
beneath their site, or in the surrounding area.

TERRASEARCH, inc. contacted Mr. Andreas Godfrey of the Alameda County Public Works
Agency, to perform a well search for any wells that may be located on the subject area.
According to the ACPWA, there may be a well located on one of the residential properties
located on Taylor Avenue, and was drilled in 1946 to approximately 40 feet bgs, No other wells
were located within the subject area (Olympic Avenue addresses). T

4, REVIEW OF PUBLIC RECORDS OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
4.1  Primary Contamination Sources

TERRASEARCH, inc. contacted Ms. Karen Grey of the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) to evaluate if there were any records indicating the presence and/or absence
of hazardous waste at the subject site. According to Ms. Grey, no records were present at the
ACHCSA. TERRASEARCH, inc. also contacted Mr. Hugh Murphy at the CHFD to evaluate if
there were any records indicating the presence of hazardous waste on the subject site. According
to Mr. Murphy, a reported 10,000-gallon diesel tank is located on Mr. Bill Toomey’s property
(687 Olympic Avenue), and waste-oil is reportedly being stored at 670 Olympic Avenue (DMM
Enterprises and Japanese Engines and Transmission), and both businesses have a permit to store
no more than 30-gallons of waste-oil at one time on their respective properties, for a maximum
of 90 days (according to Federal RCRA regulations). No files were available for 524, 550 or 577
Olympic Avenues, suggesting that no incidences for the use, storage, and/or disposal of
hazardous waste(s) have been reported to the CHFD for these addresses. According to Mr.
Murphy, the presence of the 10,000-gallon UST is still being evaluated by correspondences
through the property owner (Mr. Toomey), but without success to date. Therefore, this site is
currently in limbo, and Mr. Murphy assumed that the UST was in fact present at the site, due to
the extensive records that exist at the CHFD.

TERRASEARCH, inc. conducted a walk-through of the structures located on 670 and 687
Olympic Avenue, and visually observed the exteriors the structures located on 524, 550, 577, and
590 Olympic Avenue, and the exteriors of the residences located on 29335, 29363, 29367, and
29373 Taylor Avenue. Due to the age of the residences located on Taylor and Olympic Avenues
(constructed between 1947 and 1953, based on aerial photographic evidence), and the industrial
buildings located on Olympic Avenue (constructed between 1969 and 1975, based on historical
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aerial photographic evidence), the possible use of LBP is very high, and may pose a lead-based
material (LBM) hazard.

An LBM hazard is defined as a condition that causes exposure to lead from lead-contaminated
dust, lead-contaminated soil, lead-contaminated paint that is deteriorated or present in accessible
surfaces, friction surfaces, or impact surfaces that would result in adverse human health effects as
established by the appropriate federal agency. Lead-based paint (LBP) is considered to be
hazardous under the following conditions:

¢ Children under age seven chewing or mouthing on painted surfaces or when they are exposed to
LBP dust, soil contaminated with lead, LBP which is in deteriorated condition (i.e., flaking,
peeling, or cracking); and

+ Prolonged or repeated exposure of other facility occupants or workers to airborne LBP dust.

Certain types of paint applied before 1980 are more likely to contain lead. These are oil-based
paints used in industrial facilities as well as residences, applied primarily to kitchens, bathrooms,
and interior and exterior wood trim in residences. Latex paint for architectural use, which normaily
does not contain lead, became popular after 1960, and nearly all paint applied after 1980 to the
interior and exterior of houses and non-industrial buildings was latex. However, because of their
durable properties and lack of federal regulation, LBP continued to be used in industrial facilities,
on steel structures, and for pavement markings. Additionally, LBP may also be found in non-
industrial facilities, primarily in primers on ferrous metal surfaces.

A second concern may be the presence of asbestos containing material (ACM) within ceiling and
floor tiles in all the residences and industrial buildings located on the subject area. Asbestos
products were used heavily in building construction from 1960 to 1980, and have been used as
thermal, fireproof, and acoustical insulation after 1980. It has also been woven into fabrics for use
in expansion joints of ductwork as well as for fire-proof curtains. It has been used as a
strengthening agent in concrete, floor tile, mortar, grout, and drywall speckling compounds. In
general, asbestos has been identified in over 3000 materials typically used in buildings.

4.2  Secondary Contamination Source Sites

For the purposes of this investigation, a search was made of 31 State and Federal regulatory
agency lists of contaminated or potentially contaminated sites, or properties where transportation,
handling, storage, and/or disposal of hazardous materials occurs or has occurred. A computer
search using the services of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR, Inc.) of Westport,
Connecticut was performed for the subject site.

In accordance with recently adopted standards by the American Standard for Testing and
Materials (ASTM), (1997), approximate minimum search distances for the various lists were as
follows:
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NPL: National Priority List

De-listed NPL: NPL Deletions

RCRIS-TSD: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
AWP: Annual Workplan

De-listed Cal-Sites: Calsites
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Notify 65: Proposition 65

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

Toxic Pits: Toxic Pits

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System

CERC-NFRAP: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

SWIS: Solid Waste Information System

AST: Above-Ground Storage Tank

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WMUDS: Waste Management Unit Database

RCRIS-LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

FINDS: Facility Index System

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

NPL Lien: Federal Superfund Liens

CA SLIC: CA SLIC Regions

CA BEP: Bond Expenditure Plan

ROD: Records of Decision

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

CA WDS: Waste Discharge System

South Bay Region 2: South Bay Site Management System

Coal Gas: Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

Details of the 31 databases that were searched are given below. It should be noted that listings
reported without location data were found to be more distant than the standard minimum search
distance. Some of the databases consist of lists of handlers, transporters, and generators of toxic
materials rather than contaminated sites. With respect to groundwater, this database assumes that
up-gradient sites are on higher elevations than down-gradient sites, which are assumed to be
located at lower elevations. Explanation of each database is presented within the attached EDR,
Inc. Description of Databases Searched.
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Out of all databases searched, 25 sites were identified within a 1-mile radius from the subject
site, and these sites are as follows:

Eager Beaver Trucking Company, located at 687 Olympic Avenue in Hayward, California
(located on the subject site). One 10,000-gallon diesel UST is listed as being present at the
site;

FILCO and March Properties, located at 727 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward,
California (approximately 1,200 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site).
HAZNET listing;

Invac Envirenmental Inc., located at 749 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward, California
(approximately 1,300 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site). RCRA-Small
Hazardous waste transporter, RCRIS-SQG and FIND listing;

Huber Construction Company, located at 593 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward,
California (approximately 1,100 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site).
Leaking auto fuels UST, no action taken by responsible party;

Parkway Auto Body, located at 877 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward, California
(approximately 1,000 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site). RCRA small
quantity generator of oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.), RCRIS-SQG,
FINDS, and HAZNET listing;

Hayward Shop, located at 500 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward, California
(approximately 1,300 feet east and cross-gradient from the subject site). One 1,000-gallon
waste-0il UST is reported as being present at this site;

Bay Area Rapid Transit District, located at 500 West Industrial Parkway in Hayward,
California (approximately 1,300 feet east and cross-gradient from the subject site). The
capacitors for BART contained PCB oils, but these oils were replaced by 1984, and has been
in-compliance since;

Bay Ford Tractors/Patterson Lift Trucks, Inc., located at 975 West Industrial Parkway in
Hayward, California (approximately 1,300 feet south and cross-gradient from the subject
site). HAZNET, CORTESE, LUST, and South Bay Region 2 listed site. Waste-oil impacted
soil and groundwater beneath this site, and preliminary assessment is reported as being
conducted;

Lew’s Diesel Repair, located at 29318 Pacific Street in Hayward, California (approximately
1,700 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking diesel UST that may
have impacted subsurface soil and/or groundwater beneath this site. No action taken by
responsible party is reported;
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« Duncan & Son Petroleum, located at 29303 Pacific Styeet in Hayward, California
(approximately 1,700 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking
gasoline and diesel USTs that has impacted soil and groundwater beneath this site. Free-
product has been present in wells on the site, and no action taken by responsible party is
reported for this site;

e Plank Company, located at 29220 Pacific Street in Hayward, California (approximately
1,800 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking gasoline UST that has
impacted subsurface soil, and no action has been taken by the responsible party;

e Silva’s Pipeline Inc., located at 1310 Ruus Lane in Hayward, California (approximately
1,700 feet west-southwest and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking former gasoline
UST that have impacted groundwater beneath this site, and environmental assessment is
being conducted;

e APEX, located at 30640 San Clemente Street in Hayward, California (approximately 2,500
feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site). Leaking solvent UST that apparently
has only impacted subsurface soil beneath this site, and leak is reported as being confirmed,
but no other action has been taken by the responsible party;

« International Window, located at 30526 San Antonio Sireet in Hayward, California
(approximately 2,500 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site). CORTESE
listed site;

e Hormel Company, located at 30611 San Antonio Street in Hayward, California
(approximately 2,600 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site). Leaking diesel
UST that impacted soil and groundwater, but this site has been remediated and has been
closed by the CHFD;

o A & J Electric Cable Company, located at 30608 San Antonio Street in Hayward,
California (approximately 3,000 feet southeast and down-gradient from the subject site).
CORTESE listed site;

o DPestana Property, located at 29234 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California
(approximately 3,000 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking
gasoline UST that may have impacted soil and/or groundwater. No action has been taken by
responsible party at this site;

s Thrift Center, located at 29498 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California (approximately
3,500 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking gasoline USTs that
have only impacted subsurface soil beneath this site. Leak is reported as being confirmed,
but no other action has been taken by responsible party;
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e Econo Gas Statiom, located at 438 West Tennyson Road in Hayward, California
(approximately 3,600 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). CORTESE
listed site;

e Beacon Gas Statiom, located at 29705 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California
(approximately 3,700 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). CORTESE
listed site;

« P & K Auto Center, located at 28953 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California
(approximately 3,500 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Formerly
leaking gasoline UST that did impact groundwater beneath the subject site, but has been
remediated and closed by the CHFD;

¢« ARCO Station, located at 29900 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California (approximately
4,000 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking gasoline UST that has
impacted groundwater, and preliminary assessment is reported as currently underway. Free.
product is reported as being detected in wells on this site;

s Rotten Robbie, located at 720 West Tennyson Road in Hayward, California (approximately
4,000 feet northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). CORTESE listed site;

¢ BP Oil Station, located at 28590 Mission Boulevard in Hayward, California (approximately
3,800 feet and cross-gradient from the subject site). Leaking gasoline UST that has impacted
groundwater beneath this site, and no action is reported taken by responsible party; and

s Exxon Station, located at 650 Tennyson Road in Hayward, California (approximately 4,500
feet north-northeast and cross-gradient from the subject site). CORTESE listed site.

Out of the 25 sites identified within a 1-mile radius from the subject site, no up-gradient sites
were identified, but there was a 10,000-gallon diesel UST reported on 687 Olympic Avenne (one
of the addresses on the subject area).

As stated in Section 4.1 of this report, TERRASEARCH, inc. contacted Mr. Hugh Murphy of the
CHFD, and discussed the presence of the UST on 687 Olympic Avenue. Mr. Murphy believes
that the UST is still present on this site, but this issue still needs to be resolved.

3. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

e Review of historical aerial photographic data indicated that the subject area was previously
used for row-crop farming before 1947. Based on historical aerial photographic evidence, the

possible identification of a truck fueling area on 687 Olympi¢ Avenue was-observed. - -

¢ Based on CHFD records and visual evidence, the industrial building located at 670 Olympic
Avenue appeared to have significantly hydrocarbon/solvent-stained floors beneath the auto

TERRASEARCH, inc. Page 14
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repair shops, and both auto repair shops (within Suites 1 through 3) stored at least 30 gallons
of waste-oil. S
w
o Based upon visual evidence and on the date of construction of residences and industrial
buildings located on Taylor and Olympic Avenues, these structures may contain LBP and
ACM hazards.

o A well may be located on one of the residential properties along Taylor Avenue, based on
information provided by the ACPWA file data,

o A search of 31 regulatory agency lists identified 25 sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject
site. No up-gradient sites were identified, but a 10,000-gallon diesel UST site was reported
present at 687 Olympic Avenue. Further eviluation of this site based upon CHFD files did
identify the presence of this UST, but the property owner denied that this UST was present at
this site.

In view of the above findings, it is the opinion of TERRASEARCH, inc., that further
environmental assessment of the subject site is warranted, and should include the following:

o Retaining the services of State-certified LBP and asbestos professional(s) to perform a LBP
and asbestos survey of the structures for testing and confirmation of LBP and asbestos within
and around these structures;

o Conduct a subsurface environmental assessment within and around the building located at
670 Olympic Avenue, to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons,
solvents, and metals that may have migrated beneath this site; and ,

o Collect surficial soil samples from all the subject addresses for evaluation of metal
organochloride and metal pesticides and herbicides, due to the prior row-crop farming
conducted on the subject site.

In addition to these recommendations, if SummerHill Homes plans to purchase(@'  Olympic
Avenue, then a site assessment would have to be undertaken to determine if the suspected UST
is still present beneath this site, and if found, remove the UST, and evaluate the subsurface for
any diesel contamination.

This recommendation is provided as a guide to determine the existence of LBP and ACM, and
testing to determine LBP and ACM should be conducted before commencement of demolition
activities of the structures on the subject property.

Asbestos Related Work

Asbestos is one of the two chemicals specifically regulated under the Toxic Substances Control
Act, located in 40 CFR 763. This part addresses three major areas of concern: Reporting of
commercial and industrial uses of asbestos, asbestos in schools, and asbestos abatement projects.
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Asbestos is regulated as a hazardous air pollutant under the Clean Air Act and the asbestos
NESHAP can be found in 40 CFR 61 Subpart M. The asbestos NESHAP addresses four basic
points: (1) fugitive emissions from work sites; (2) required removal before demolition; (3)
notification requirements before disturbance of asbestos containing materials; and (4) standards for
the operation of landfills which accept asbestos containing waste materials.

The asbestos NESHAP stipulates that all friable asbestos must be removed from a building prior to
demolition. This is the only place in federal regulations where asbestos removal is required.
Before any renovation or remodeling activities involving the distarbance of ACM can be
undertaken, the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) must be notified. If
greater than 260 square feet or 160 linear feet of ACM will be disturbed, notification must be
submitted 10 days prior to conducting such activity. If less than this amount will be disturbed, 20
days notice is required. More advanced notification is required of jobs that will obviously be
shorter in duration.

NESHAP also established standards for the operation of landfills which accept asbestos containing
materials. Friable asbestos is a hazardous waste in California. However, non-friable asbestos can
be transported under a non-hazardous waste manifest or bill of lading, and does not have to go to a
Class III landfill.

6. LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared for the specific application to this project in a manner consistent
with the level of care and skill normally exercised by members of the environmental science
profession currently practicing under similar conditions in this area. This report contains
information reported to TERRASEARCH, inc., by other sources, accordingly, errors or
omissions may be present that TERRASEARCH, inc. can not be responsible for. The findings
of this report apply to the present condition only; the opinions expressed herein are subject to
revision in light of new information relevant to the site and/or in it’s immediate surroundings.
This Phase I environmental site assessment did NOT evaluate the presence of radon,
endangered/threatened species, flood zones, or wetlands on or near the properties that comprise
the subject site. The client must hire a State-certified asbestos and leaded paint consultant to
sample and test the structures present on the subject site to determine if asbestos and/or leaded
paint is present. Results from Phase I environmental investigations are based on surficial
evidence and public records and databases only. Adverse environmental conditions beneath the
site can not be properly evaluated without performing a subsurface environmental assessment in
areas of concern. Only SummerHill Homes, approved-contractors, and approved-lenders may
rely upon this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report.
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Disclaimer

This Report contains Information obtained from a variety of public sources and EDR makes no representation or watranty
regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality, or completeness of said information or the information contained in this report.
The customer shall assume full responsibility for the use of this report.

No warranty of merchantabliily or of fitness tor a particutar purpose, expressed or tmplied, shall apply and EDR
specitically disclaims the making of such warrantles. In no event shall EDR be liable 10 anyone for speciali,
incidental, consequential or exemplary damages. Copyright (¢) 1997 by EDR. All rights reserved.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conductad by Environmental Data Resources, Ing.

{EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for

Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-97. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom

distances requasted by the user.

The address of the subject property for which the search was intended is:

524 OLYMPIC AVE

HAYWARD, CA 94544

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainabie ") government

records either on the subject property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the subject

property for the following Databases:

NPL e, National Priority List

Delisted NPL:.._._.._______.. NPL Deietions

RCRIS-TSD:_ ... _.._. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

AWP: . Annual Workplan

Del. Cal-Sites:______.__..___. Caisites

Notify 65:. ... ...o.._.. Proposition 65

CHMIRS:.. ... _.......... California Hazardous Material incident Report System

ToxicPits: ... .o ... Toxic Pits

CERCLIS:. . eenee.. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information
Systemn

CERC-NFRAP:____..__..__.... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CORRACTS: ... ... _...... Corrective Action Report

SWIS: .. Solid Waste Information System

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities

RAATS:. .o .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WMUDS:. e Waste Management Unit Database

RCRIS-LQG:. ... _......_...... Resource Conservation and Recovery fnformation System

HWRS: ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PADS: e PCE Activity Database System

ERNS:. ., Emergency Response Notification System

FINDS:. .. Facility index System

TRIS: .. Taxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA:. e, Toxic Substances Control Act

MLTS: e, Material Licensing Tracking System

NPL Lien:... ... ... Federal Superfund Liens

CASLIC . e, CA SLIC regions.

Ca. BEP.. e, Bond Expenditure Plan

ROD:. .. Records Of Decision

CONSENT:. .. .\, Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Ca.WDS:_ . .. e Waste Discharge System

SBayReg. 2. ... South Bay Site Management System

CoatGas:. ... ...ocueeeennao. Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites.

Unmapped (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

Search Resuits:

Search results for the subject property and the search radius, are listed below:

Subject Property:

TC0203275.11 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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with GeoCheck™

Summer Hill-Olympic
524 Olympic Ave
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Southport, Connecticut 06480

Nationwide Customer Service
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The subject property was identified in the following government records. For more information on this
praperty see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID
EAGER BEAVER TRUCKING COMPANY Ca. FID NJA
687 OLYMPIC AVE

HAYWARD, CA 94544

EAGER BEAVER TRUCKING COMPANY UST NjA
687 OLYMPIC AVE. -

HAYWARD, CA 94544

TC0203275.47 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Surrodnding Properties:

Eievations have bean determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on & relative {not an absolute) basis. Relattve slevation information between sites of clase proximity

should be field verified. EDR's definition of a site with an elevation equal to the subject property

includes a tolerance of -10 feet. Sites with an elevation equal io or higher than the subject property

have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation iower than the subject property (by more than

10 feet). Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed

data on individua! sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold Italics are in multiple databases.

CAL-SITES: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous

substance sites. The source is the California Departmant of Toxic Substance Control.
A review of the Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/20/1997 has revealed that there is 1
Cal-Sites site within approximately 1 Mile of the subject property.
EqualfHigher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRIC 500 WEST INDUSTRIAL PAR 1/8- 1/4ESE D11 13

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination,

hazardous substance sites sefected for remedial action, sites with known foxic material identified

through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all

solid waste disposal faciliies from which there is known migration. The source is the California

Envircnmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency information.
A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/1994 has revealed that there are 18
Cortese sites within approximately 1 Mile of the subject property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
BAY FORD TRACTORS INDUSTRIAL PKWY W. (975 1/8 - 1/48 E13 13
LEW'S DIESEL REPAIR PACIFIC ST (22318) /4 - 1/2NE  F15 16
DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM PACIFIC ST (29303) i/4-1/2NE F16 18
PLANK COMPANY PACIFIC ST (29220) t/4 - 1/2NNE G17 21
SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC RUUS LANE (1310) 1/4 - 1/2W5SW 19 23
APEX SAN CLEMENTE ST (30640) /2-1 SE 20 26
INTERNATIONAL WINDOW SAN ANTCNIO ST (30526) 12-1 SE 21 28
HORMEL CO. SAN ANTONIQ 8T (30611) 12-1 SE H22 28
A & J ELECTRIC CABLE COMPANY SAN ANTONIO ST (30608) 1/2-1 SE H23 31
PESTANA PROPERTY MISSION BLVD (259234) 1/2-1 NE 24 31
THRIFT CENTER MISSION BLVD (29498) 172-1 NE 25 33
ECONO GAS STATION TENNYSON RD W. (438) 1/2-1 NNW 26 36
BEACCN MISSION BLVD (29705) 1/2-1 ENE 27 36
P & K AUTO CENTER MISSION BLVD (28953) 1/2-1 NNE 28 36
ARCO MISSION BLVD (23900) 2-1 ENE 29 39
ROTTEN RCBBIE TENNYSON RD W. (720) 12-1 NW 30 41
BP OIL MISSION BLVD (285390) 1/2-1 NNE 31 41
EXXON TENNYSON RD (650) 1/2-1 N 32 44

TCG203275.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data comas from the State Water Resources Caontrol
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System,

A raview of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/1987 has revealed that there are 6
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 Miles of the subject property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map D Page
HUBER CONSTRCTION CO 593 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W /8- 1/4ESE 7 10
BAY FORD TRACTORS INDUSTRIAL PKWY W. (975 1/8-1/48 E13 13
LEW'S DIESEL REPAIR PACIFIC ST (29318) /4-12NE F15 16
DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM PACIFIC ST (29303) 1/4 - 1/2NE  F16 i8
PLANK COMPANY 29220 PACIFIC ST 1/4 - 1/2ZNNE G18 21
SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC RUUS LANE (1310} 1/4 - 1/2ZWSW 19 23
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data comes from the State
Water Resources Control Board's Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1980 has revealed that therg is 1 UST
site within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.
EqualifHigher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map D Page
HAYWARD SHOP 500 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY, 1/8 - 1/4AESE D10 12
HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing
approximately 350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation shesets
are not included at the present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction,
and therefore many contain some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD 1D,
waste category, & disposal method. The source is the Departrent of Toxic Substance Control is the agency
A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/1995 has revealed that there are 7
HAZNET sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.
Equai/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
MARCH PROPERTIES 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/4SE B3 9
MARCH PROPERTIES 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/45E B4 9
FILCO 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/48E B5S 9
PARKWAY AUTO BODY 8§77 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8 - 1/453E C8 12
PARKWAY AUTO BODY 877 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/48SE (9 12
PATTERSON LIFT TRUCKS INC 975 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/48 Et2 13
PATTERSON LIFT TRUCKS INC 975 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W 1/8-1/45 E14 16
RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA,
A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/1997 has revealed that there are
2 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 Miles of the subject property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
INVAC ENVIRONMENTAL INC 749 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY /8- 1/4SE B6 g
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Equal/Higher Elevation

PARKWAY AUTQ BODY

Address
877 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W

Dist { Dir MapiD Page

/8- 1/488E €9 12

TC0203275 1+ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate addrass information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)

CATELLUS - UNION CITY Cal-Sites

HORNER STREET SITE Cal-Sites

CLARENDON FOODS Cortese,S Bay Reg. 2,LUST

CHAPEL OF THE CHIMES MEM. PARK Cortese,S Bay Reg. 2,LUST

FIVE STAR AUTQ CARE FACILITY Cortese,S Bay Req. 2,LUST

GULRACHEVRON Cortese,S Bay Reg. 2,LUST

UNOCAL Cortese,S Bay Reg. 2,LUST

MORTON INTERNATIONAL SwWIS

ALL CITIES LF/KOFY RADIC SITE SWIS

OLD WEST WINTON LANDFILL SWIS

INDUSTRIAL PUMP STATION LUST

INDUSTRIAL PUMP STATION S Bay Reg. 2,LUST

BART HAYWARD SHOP FINDS,RCRIS-LQG,Ca. FID
HAZNET,S Bay Reg. 2,L.UST

DURHAM TRANSPORTATION INC HAZNET

RAINBOW CLEANERS RCRIS-SQG,FINDS

BREAKWATER BUSINESS PARK S Bay Req. 2,CA SLIC

LINCOLN PROP CCO S Bay Reg. 2,CA SLIC

TCG203275.1¢ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &
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TARGET PROPERTY:
ADDRESS:
CITYISTATEZIP:
LAT/LONG:

) A N U EE N O N EE Sy R S I W W "

Summer Hill-Olymplc
524 Olympig Ave

Hayward GA 94544

37.6243/122.0673

CUSTOMER:

CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

Terrasearch Inc,

Mr. Robert Campbell
0203275.1r

October 10, 1997 9:39 am




GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES
Latitude (North): 37.624249 - 37° 37" 27.3"
Longitude (West): 122057259 - 122° 3' 26.1"
Universa!l Transverse Mercator:  Zone 10
UTM X (Meters): 583193.6
UTWM Y {Metersy: 4164339.2
GEQLDGIC AGE IDENTIFICATIONT
Geologic Code: Q
Era: Cenozoic
System: Quaternary
Serigs: Quaternary
ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT?
Catagary: Stratifed Sequencs

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional using
site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other sources of
information, including well data collected on nearby properties, regional groundwater flow information (from deep
aqulfars}, or surface topography.t

Gieneral Topographic Gradlent: Gensral SSE
General Hydrogeologic Gradient: No hydrogeologic data avalable.
Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:
Search Radius: 2.0 miles
Status: Not found
USGS TOPQGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE
Targat Proparty: 2437122-E1 NEWARK, CA

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE DEPTH TO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHOLOGY WATER TABLE
Eastern 1 -2 Miles Sand and gravel Net Reported
Southern >2 Miles Sand and gravei Not Reported
Woastern >2 Miles Not Reported Not Reparted

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE

QUADRANT FROM TP
Northern 1/4 - 12 Mite
Eastarn 1 -2 Miles
Squthern 1 -2 Mites
Western >2 Mlies

t Scurce' P.G. Schruten, RE Arndt and W.J Bawec, Goohwdmcmmmmsus a1 1-2,500,000 Scale « A iy representation of he 1974 P 8, iKing and H 1, Sevsman Map, USGS Tigitat Dala Senes DDS - 1% {1994)
1.8 EPA Graund Water Haodbook, Vol | Sround Wakr and C Office and deveiopment PNﬁZSJS-SG!ﬂIGaChameré page 78, Seplember 1930
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION (EPA-FRDS)

Searched by Nearest Well,
NOTE: PWS Systam location is nat always the same as well location.

PWS Name: CAMP LIAHONA L. D S WATER
CAMP LIAHONA L D S WATER
3206 SAN CARLOS WAY
UNION CITY, CA 94587

Location Relative to TP: >2 Milgs East

Well currently has or has had major vialation{s): o

AREA RADON INFORMATION

EPA Radaon Zone for ALAMEDA County: 2.

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4pCifL.
: Zone 2 indoor average lavel >= 2pCijL.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2pCijL.
Zip Code: 94544

Number of sites tested: 3

Area Average Activity % <4 pCifL. % 4-20 pCifL
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.100 pCifL 100% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Mot Reported Mot Reporied Not Reported

o4 >20 pCifL

0%
Net Reported
Not Reported

TC0203275.4r Page 4
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DETAIL MAP - 0203275.1r - Terrasearch Inc.

8
5 5 BANDOVAL WAY
x
g g
A
=
£
* Tlfgﬂt Property ] klal ] 1[!‘ 41]!4 Hilne
4  Sites at alsvations highet than
or equal to the target property
+  Bites at slevations lawer than /N Power tanemission lines
the target proparty ' N 0il & Gas pipelines
& Coal Qaslfication Sitas (f raquested)
&  Bensltive Receptors
l L} National Priority Ust Sites
Landfill Sites
TARGET PROPERTY:  Summar HiflOlymplc CUSTOMER:  Terrasearch Inc.
ADDRESS: 524 Olympic Ave CONTACT: Mr. Robert Campbell
CITYISTATEZIP: Hayward CA 94544 INQUIRY #: 0203275.1r
LAT/LONG: 37.6243/122.0573 DATE: October 10, 1997 9:37 am




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

California Regional Water Quality Controf Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC Reglon 1: Active Toxic Site investigations
Source: Cailfornta Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date of Government Version: 03/18/87 Date of Lagt EDR Contact: 09/02/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/01/97

SLIC Region 2: North and South Bay Slic Report
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Regian (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Govarnmant Version: 06/30/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 06/25/97
Datahasa Relaase Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/22/97

SLIC Region 3: Active Slic Cases
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/25/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annuatly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Gontact: 11/24/97

SLIC Region 4: SLIC Sites
Source: RAegion Water Quality Control Beard Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-266-7544
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 07707/97
Database Release Freguency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/06/97

SLIC Ragion 5: SLIC List
Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephgne: 916-8585-3075
Unreguiated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential 1o impact groundwater.

Dateg of Government Version; 10/31/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/26/97
Database FAelease Fraguency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/24/97

SLIC Region 8; SLIC List
Source: California Region Water Quality Controf Board Santa Ana Region {8)
Telephgne:; 909.782-3208

Date of Government Version: 12/20/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/26/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annyally Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/13/97

SLIC Reglon 9: Nurds/Nugtank
Source: California Regional Water Quality Contrel Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 619-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 11/21/97 Date ot Last EDR Contact: 06/09/97
Datahbase Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/08/97

Historical and Other Database(s)

Depending on the geographic area coverad by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Mareover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
maan that wettands do not exist in the area coverad by the report.

TCO0203275.1r  Page A21



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively 1o
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, In¢c. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EQR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entitigs
other than Aeal Property Scan. Whila reasonable steps have been taken 0 insure the accuracy of this repont, Real Propernty
Sean does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Reat Property Scan is stncily limited 1o a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made far the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constituie a legal
opinign,

DELISTED NPL.: Delisted NPL Sites
Source: EPA
Telophons: 703-603-8769
DELISTED NPL: The National Qil and Hazardoys Substances Polluton Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the critaria that
the EPA uses to delste sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deieted from the NPL
where no further response is apprapriate.

NFRAP: No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telsphone: 703-413-0223

NFRAP: As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been
removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may he sites where, foliowing an initial investigation, no contamination was tound,
contaminaton was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not
serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP
sitas to lift the unintended barriers to the redevetopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records
so EPA does not needlassly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part ot the EFA’s Brownfields
Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens 10 promote economic redevelopment
of unproductive urban sites.

FRDS: Federal Reporting Data System
Source: EPA/Qffice of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
FRDS provides information regarding public water supplies and their compliance with monitorng requirements, maximum
contaminant [evels (MCL's), and other requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1988,

Area Radon Information: The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S, Environmental Protection Agency
{USEPA} and Is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. The
study covers the years 1986 - 1992, Whare necessary data has been supplemented by informanon coltected at private sources
such as universities and research institutions.

OlifGas Plpelines/Electrical Transmission Lines: This data was gbtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, 1tis referred 1o by
USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. 't was exiracted from the transportation category including
some ofl, but primarily gas pipelines and electricai transmission lines.

Sensitive Receptora: There are individuals desmed sensitive receptors due 1o their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to srvironmental discharges. These sansitive receptors typically include the siderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be datermined, EDR indicates those buildings and tacilities - schoots, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely 10 be located.

USGS Water Wells: In November 1971 the United States Geological Survey (USGS) implemented a national water resource
informatlon tracking system. This database contains descriptive Infarmation on sites where the USGS collects or has collected
data on surface water andfor groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on more than 900,000 wells, springs, and
other sources of groundwater.

Fiood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1994 from the Federal
Emergency Managamant Agency (FEMA), Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as delined by FEMA.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Epicenters. World sarthquake epicenters, Richisr 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospherc Administration

Water Dams: National Inventory of Dams
Source: Federal Emergency Management Agency
Telephone: 202-646-2801
WATER DAMS: National computer database of mora than 74,000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Management
Agsncy.

Earthquake Fault Lines in Calitornia: The tault ines displayed on EDR's Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
preparad in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at speciic fault
lines cames from Califorria’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the Calitornia Division of Mines and Geology.

Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Dspartment of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water comphance and special studies monitoring for the state of Califorrua
since 1984, It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system mformation.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ALL SITES
Search
Target Distance Total

Database Praperty (Miles) <1/8  Y8-14  4-1j2  yz-1 =1 Plotted
NPL 1.000 0 0] 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR ¥
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AWP 1.000 0 o 0 Q NR Q
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 1 0 Q NR 1
Delisted Cal-Sites TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Notify 85 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS 1.000 0 o 0 Q NR 0
Cortese 1.000 0 1 4 13 NR 18
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 Q ¢ 0 NR 9;
CERCLIS 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR O
CORRACTS 1.000 o o 0 0 NR 0
St. Landfill (SWIS) 0.500 Q ¢} 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 2 4 NR NR 6
usT X Q.250 Q 1 NR NR NR A
CA FID X 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET 0.250 o 7 NR NR NR 7
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 - NR NR NR 2
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 &) o NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR N& NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA SUC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 4] NR 0
CAWDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
South Bay Region 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR o
Coal Gas 1.000 o] 0 0 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ONLY SITES HIGHER THAN OR THE SAME ELEVATION AS TP

Search
Target Distance ~ Total

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14 -142 172 -1 >4 Plotted
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 o NR 4]
Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR o
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 8] 0 0 NR NR 0]
AWP 1.000 o 0 o 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0] 1 o] o] NR 1
Dalisted Cal-Sites ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 o 0 Q 4] NR D
CHMIRS 1.000 o] 0] 0 0 NR 0]
Contese 1.000 0 1 4 13 NR 18
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0]
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR ¢
St. Landfill (SWIS) 0.500 a 0 o NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 2 4 NR NR 6
UsT X 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
CAFID X 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR o
RAATS TP NR NR NR NA NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
HAZNET Q.250 0 7 NR NR NR 7
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 4] 2 NR NR NR 2
RCHIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR o;
HMIRS TF NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA SLIC 0.500 0 0] 0 NR NR 0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 4] NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 Q NR 0
CONSENT 1.000Q 0 0 0 o] NR 0
CA WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
South Bay Region 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 4] 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database
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et

[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Diraction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Slte Database(s) FEPA [D Number
Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan's ENVIROHAZ database.
Al EAGER BEAVER TRUCKING COMPANY Ca. FID $101623677
Target 687 OLYMPIC AVE N/A
Property HAYWARD, CA 94544
A2 EAGER BEAVER TRUCKING COMPANY usT Uo601597050
Target 687 OLYMPIC AVE. N/A
Proparty  HAYWARD, CA 94544
Siate UST:

Faciity 1D: 46514

Tank Num: 1 Container Num: 1

Tank Capacity: 10000 Year Installed: 1978

Tank Used for.  PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL Tank Constretn:  1/4 inches

task Detection:  Stock Inventor, Pressure Test

Contact Name:  KIM C. WILKINS Telephone: (415) 887-6774

Total Tanks: 1 Region: Not reported

Facllity Type: 2 Other Typea: TRUGCKING COMAPANY
B3 MARCH PROPERTIES HAZNET §100867422
SE 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 94544 '
Higher
B4 MARCH PROPERTIES HAZNET $102334581
SE 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 94544
Higher
B5 FILCO HAZNET $100935258
SE 727 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 94544
Higher
B6 INVAC ENVIRONMENTAL INC RCRIS-SQG 1000143918
SE 749 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY WEST FINDS CAT080033327
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 945434
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner:
(415) 555-1212
Contact; ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

(415) 538-0613
Record Date:  06/19/81

Classifigation:

Hazardous Waste Transporter

STEPHEN FINSTON DOUG HORNER BRUCE CLARK
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Diregtion
Distance EDR 1D Numbef
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA !D Number
INVAC ENVIRONMENTAL INC (Continued) 1000143918

Used Qil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
7 HUBER CONSTRCTION CO S Bay Reg. 2 S102431527
ESE 593 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W LUST NiA
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA
Higher

LUST Region 2:

Facility 1D: Not reported Cross Street: Not reported

Region: 2 Record Number: 4358

Entered Dats: 04/04/1994 Last Review! 04/04/1994

Correspondence: 04/04/19%4 Release Date: 04/04/1994

Case Number:  01NCY0207 Staff Initiat: KLG

How Discovered: Not reported Discovered Date:  Not reported

How Stopped:  Not reported Stopped Date: Not reported

Leak Source: Unknown Leak Cause; Unknown

Facility Status:  No leak action taken by responsible party after initial report of teak
Update Status;  Not reported
Review Statys:  Checked, all material in fife has been reviewed.

Prionty; Not reported

Local Agency: Hayward (Fire Depariment)

Case Type: Thers is insufficient deta or information to determine whether groundwater
andjor soil has been impacted.

Primary Substancs: Misc. Maotor Vehicle Fueis

Secondary Substance: Not reported

Maximum Sail Concentration: 0

Maximum Groundwater impact: a

Currant Banzene n Groundwater, 0
Maximum Benzene Concentration; 0

Nuber of Wells: Not reported
Depth to Groundwater; Not reported
MTBE Contarmnation Level: 0
interim Remediation: No
Interim Remediation Date: Not reparted
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case List: NCY
Enforcement Type: 0
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Responsible Party Search: Solvent - ldentified and financially capable of perfarming wark,
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the stalus progresses:
Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Workptan Submitted: Not reported
Assessment Underway: Not reported
Poltution Charactenzation: Not reported
Corrective Action Plan: Not repbried
Remediation Underway: Not reported
Monitoring Begun: Not reported
Case Closed: Mot reported
Abatement: No Action Taken
Comments: CASE PER CITY QF HAYWARD-AWAITING INFO
South Bay Region 2:
Facllity 10: Not reported Staff: Not reported
Case Number:  Notreported File Number: Not reported
Last Update: Not reported Case Type: Not reported
RWQCB Initials: Not reported EPA Cantact: Mot reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS !

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

Private Drinking Wells Affected:
Current Maximum Concentration (3):

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater;

HUBER CONSTRCTION CO (Continued) $102431527
DOHS intials: Mot reported Map Number: Not reported
Type: There is insufficient data or information to determing whethers groundwater andfor soit has been impacied
Lead: Locat Agency (Santa Clara Vallay Water District
Facitity Status: Mot reported
Discovered Date: Not reported
Facility Desc¢ription: Not reported
Phase of Work by Responsibie Party: 0
National Priority List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substancs Spilled: Misc. Motor Vehicle Fuels
Secondary Substance Spilled: NOT REPORTED
Problem Caused by UST: No
Contaminant Concentration Type (1): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Inittal Maximum Concentration (1} NOT REPQRTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPCORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (21 NOT REPORTED
Key Contarninant Concentration (2); NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maxitmum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (3); NOT REPCRTED
Plume in Length {FT): NOT REPORTED
Size Depth (FT): NOQT REPORTED
Municipal Orinking Wetls Affected: NCT REPORTED

NOT REPORTED
NQT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

Maximurn Soil Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per mitlion)
Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 {parts per billion)

Benzene:

Maximum Benzene:

Soll Action Needed:

Total of Extraction Flow Rate:
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained:
Contaminant Source:
Contaminant Concentration as of:
Contaminant Concentration {1):
Waeit or Boring Number {1):

Initial Level Concentration (1):
Current Leve! Concentration (1)
Contarninant Concentration (2):
Waell or Boring Number {2):

initial Lavel Concentration (2):
Current Level Concentration (2):
Contaminant Concentration (3):
Waell or Baring Number (3):

inittal Leve! Conceniration (3):
Current Level Concentration (3):
Numbsr of Municipal Walls:
Number of Private Wells:

Closure Name:

Closure Date:

Soilt Action Needed Start Date:
Soil Action Neaded End Date:
Onsite Water Action Needed:
Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date:

0

0

NCT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQRTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPCORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPOHRTED
NCT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQRTED
NOT REPORTED
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Map iD

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

o
SSE
1/8-1/4
Higher

ce
SSE
1/8-1/4
Higher

D10
ESE
1/8-1/4
Higher

HUBER CONSTRCTION CO (Continued)

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date:
Oit Site Water Action Neaded:

Off Site Water Action Needad Start Date:
Oft Site Water Action Needed End Date:

Estimated % of Cantamination Concentration:

Enforcement & Reguiatory Action:
Enforcement Action Date:
Immediate Respanse Actions:
Remediation: NOT REPORTED
Characterization NOT REPORTED
Comments NOT REPORTED

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPCHTED
NOT REPORTED

PARKWAY AUTO BODY
877 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W
HAYWARD, CA 94544

HAZNET

PARKWAY AUTO BODY
877 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W
HAYWARD, CA 94544

RCRIS;
Owner:
(415) 555-1212

Contact:
{415) 582-2270

12/19/86

Classiication:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Qil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

Record Date:

HAZNET:

5102431527

$100941919
NfA

RCRIS-SQG 1000273114
FINDS CAD981579592
HAZNET

PARKWAY AUTO BODY INC

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

Waste Category: Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, eic.)

Tons: 42

Handling method: Transfer Station

HAYWARD SHOP
500 INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY, WEST
HAYWARD, CA 94544

State UST:
Facility 1D: 1257
Tank Num: i
Tank Capacity. 1000
Tank Usad for:  WASTE
Type ot Fuel: WASTE OIL
Leak Detection: Visual
Contact Name: E. D. AQUILINA
Total Tanks: 1
Facility Type: 2

Container Num:
Year installed:

Tank Constretn:
Telephone:

Region:
Other Type:

UST

05-1-CHY
1882

1/4 inches

(415) 475-2188

NOT REPORTED

001597063
N/A

MAINTENANCE FACILITY
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L MAP FINGINGS
Map ID
Diraction
Distance EPR ID Number
Elgvation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D11 BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT Cal-Sites $102008221
ESE 500 WEST INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 94544
Higher
CAL-SITES:
Facllity 1D 01410001
Fagility Type: NIA
Status Date: 07/29/94
Status: PROPERTY{SITE REFERRED TO RCRA
Lead: N/A
Activity: DISCOVERY
Activity Status: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TO RCRA
Activity: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Activity Status: PROPERTY/SITE REFERRED TC RCRA
Background: Not reported
Alternative Name: AY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT
Altemative Addr: 500 WEST INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY
HAYWARD, CA 94544
Comment Date:  12/27/1878
Comment; INSPECTION(FED)Y EPA.PCRB INSP PCB STORAGE AREA NOT IN
COMPLI W/ 40 CFR, PART 761
INSPECTION(FED) EPA-PCB INSP OF DISMANTLING OF BURND
BART CAR SEMICODUCTOR BOXES REQ-REMOVAL
OF ALL PCB ARTICLES Wl 1 WEEK
ENFORCEMENT{OTHER) CIVIL PENALTY PROPOSED FOR VIO OF TSCA
PENALTY OF $2000 WAS ASSESSED BY EPA
PAID BY BART ON 9/7/79
FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRIS
TIC Wi RPASINI, BART (415)869-6188 -
SOQURCE ACT: MAINTENANCE YARD FOR TRANSIT
VEHICLES REPAIR & MQDIF OFVEHRICLES
MINOR AMOUNT OF ELECTROPLATING/PCB OIl
STORAGE YR OFOPER: 1972 TQO PRESENT
ALL CAPACITORS CONTAINED PCB QILIN THE
PROCESS OF REPLACING W/ NON-PCB CAPACITR
NOW, WILL BE DONE BY THE END OF 1984
DISP USED CAPACITORS AT CHEMICAL WST MGM
N ALABAMA CONTAINERIZED ELECTROPLATING
WASTES DISP AT IT CORP
INGIDENT: 1982 PCB SPILL APPROX1 QUART
OF OIL TO CONCRETE APRON & SUMP C-U
DONE BY IT CORP BY 10-25-82 DHS CERTIF
SUBMIT TO EPA
PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012
E12 PATTERSON LIFT TRUCKS INC HAZNET 5102016924
South 975 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA 94544
Higher
E13 BAY FORD TRACTORS Conese 5101306526
South INDUSTRIAL PKWY W. (975) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/8-1/4 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Higher
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I T am aE

Map ID

Directlon
Distance
Elevation

t MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Numbar

BAY FORD TRACTORS (Continued) §101306526

State LUST: .
Case Number:  01-0163 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED
Reg Board: San Francisco 8ay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED
Chemical: Waste Qil
l.ead Agency: Local Agency
Case Type: Other ground water affected
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Review Date: 03/20/1990 Confirm |eak: 03/00/0000
Workplan; 03/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 08/19/1988
Pollution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000
Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/00Q0
Close Date: 03/00/0000 Release Date: 08/05/1988

LUST Region 2:
Facifity 1D: 01-0163 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED
Raegion: 2 Record Number: 2534
Enterad Data: NOT REPCRTED l.ast Review: 03/20/1980
Correspondence: 02/15/1989 Release Date: 08/05/1988
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG
How Discovared: Tank Closure Discovered Date:  08/05/1988
How Stopped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: 08/05/1988
Lsak Source: Tank teak Cause: Structure Failure
Facillty Status:  Preliminary Assessmeant
Update Status: NOT REPORTED
Review Status:  NOT REPORTED
Priotity: Not reported '
Local Agency: Hayward (Fire Department)
Case Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened
Primary Substance: Waste Cil
Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED
Maximum Soil Concentration: 500
Maximum Groundwater Impact: 9700

Current Benzene in Groundwater: ©
Maximum Benzens Concentration: 0

Nuber of Wells: NOT REPORTED

Bepth to Groundwater: 9

MTBE Contamination Level: 0

Interim Remediation: Yes

Interim Remsdiation Date: NOT REPORTED

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Cassg List: FUEL

Enforcement Type: 0

Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED

Responsible Party Search: Solvent - \dentihed and financially capable of performing work.

Funding: Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the stalus progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NQOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assassment Underway: 08/19/1988
Pollution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Monitoring Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: NOT REPORTED

Abaterment: No Action Taken
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Map I

Direction
Distance
Elavation

Current Maximum Concentration (2):

Contaminant Concentration Type (3

ey Contaminant Concentration (3):
tnital Maxtmum Congcentration (3):
Plume in Length (FT):

NOT REFPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
MQT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

Size Depth (FT): NOT REPORTED
Municipat Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED

l_ MAP FINDINGS
EDR 1D Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BAY FORD TRACTQRS (Continued) §$101306526
CORTESE;
Fagility ID;  01-000281 Data Source: LTNKA
South Bay Reglon 2;
Facility 1D: 01-0163 Staff: NQOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPQORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB Initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS initials: NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: Other ground water or surface water 1s affected or threatened
Lead: Local Agency {Santa Clara Valley Water District
Facility Status:  NOT REPQRTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description: NOT REPORTED
Phase of Work by Responsible Party: 3
National Prionty List: NOT REPQRTED
Primary Substance Spilled: Waste OH
Secondary Substance Spilied: NQT REPORTED
Problem Caused by UST: No
Contaminant Concentration Type {1): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
tnitial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1): NQT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (2): NQT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (2): NQT REPORTED
nitia! Masormum Concentration {2): NOT REPORTED

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: 9 (Feet)

Maxirmum Soti Concentration of Contaminates: 500 (parts per million)
Max Gendwater Concentration of Contaminates: 9700 (parts per biilion)
Benzene: 0

Maximum Benzane: 0

Soll Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration as of: NQT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED
inittal Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Levet Concantration (1): NOT REPORTED
GContaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Number {2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Lavel Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Level Concantration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (3): NQT REPORTED
Waell or Boring Number {3): NOT REPORTED
Initial Level Concentration (3): NOT REFORTED
Current Level Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED
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u MAP FINDINGS
Map ID :
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA D Number
BAY FORD TRACTORS (Continued) $101306526

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closura Name: NOT REPORTED

Closure Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Seil Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Nesded End Date: NOT REPORTED

Oft Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

OHf Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Off Site Water Action Neaded End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concantration:  NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcemeant Action Date: NOT REPORTED

Immadiate Response Actions: NQT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
E14 PATTERSON LIFT TRUCKS INC HAZNET 5100941969
South 975 INDUSTRIAL PKWY W N/A
1/8-1{4 HAYWARD, CA 94544
Higher
F15 LEW'S DIESEL REPAIR Cortese $101306555
NE PACIFIC ST (29318) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Higher

LUST Region 2:

Facility 10: 01-0901 Cross Strest: NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 3344

Entered Date: 03/22/1993 L.ast Review: 083011996

Correspondence: 07/03/1985 Reiease Date: 06/03/1985

Case Number: NOT REPORTED Staff Initial; KLG

How Discovered: Tank Closure Discovered Date:  06/03/1985

How Stopped: Closa Tank Stopped Date: 06/03/1985

Leak Source: Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure

Facility Status:

No igak action taken by responsible party after initial report of leak

Update Status: NOT REPORTED

Review Status:  Undefined

Priority: Not reported

Local Agency:  Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: There is insufficient data or information to determine whether groundwater
andfor soil has been impacted.

Primary Substance: Diesel

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Goncentration: 0

Maximum Groundwater Impact: 0

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0

Maximum Benzene Concentration: 0

Nuber of Wells: NOT REPORTED

Depth 10 Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

MTBE Contamination Level 0

interim Remediation: Yes

Interim Remediation Date:
Lead Agency:

NOT REPORTED
Local Agency
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Map 10

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Sita

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LEW'S DIESEL REPAIR (Continued) $101306555

Case List: FUEL,
Enforcement Type: a
Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED
Responsible Party Search: Soivent - Identified and financially capable of performing work.,
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:

Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED

Warkplan Submutted: NQOT REPORTED

Assessment Underway: NOT REPORTED

Poltution Characterization: NOT REPORTED

Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPQRTED

Remadiation Underway: NOT REPCRTED

Monitoring Bagun: NOT REPORTED

Case Closed: NOT REPORTED
Abatement: No Action Taken
Comments: 1985 LEAK FRM, 2-1K TNK REM;NOT A CASE PER HAYWARD FD 8/30/26

CORTESE:
Facility ID:  01-001017 Data Source: LTNKA
South Bay Region 2:

Facillty 1D 01-0901 Staff: NOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
AWQCB Initais: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Initials: NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: There is insufficient data or information to determine whether groundwater andfor sofl bas been impacted
Lead: Local Agency {Santa Clara Valley Water District

Facitity States:  NOT REPORTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description:

Phase of Work by Responsible Party:

National Priority List:

Primary Substance Spilled:
Secondary Substance Spilled:
Problem Causad by UST:

Contaminant Concentration Type (1):

Key Contaminant Concentration (1)
Initial Maximum Concentration (1):
Current Maximum Concentration {1):

Contaminant Concentration Type (2):

Key Contaminant Concentration (2):
Initlal Maximum Concentration (2):
Gurrent Maximum Concentration {2):

Contaminant Concentration Type (3).

Key Contaminant Concentration {3):
Initial Maximum Concentration (3):
Plume in Length (FT):

Size Depth (FT):

NOT REPORTED
0

NOT REPORTED
Diesel

NOT REPORTED
No

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

Municipal Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Private Orinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concantration (3): NOT REPORTED
Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soll Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per million)
Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per billion)

Benzene:
Maximum Benzene:
Soll Action Needed:

0
0
NOT REPORTED
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distanca EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LEW'S DIESEL REPAIR (Continued) $101306555

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Walf or Boring Number {1): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (1) NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration (1) NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration {2): NQT REPORTED

Waell or Boring Number (2): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (2): NOT AREPORTED

Current Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number (3): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells; NOT REPORTED

Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closure Name: NOT REPORTED

Closure Dats: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Soii Action Needed End Date; NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Qft Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Oif Site Water Action Needed Start Dats: NOT REPORTED

Off Slte Water Action Needed End Date: NQOT REFPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concentration:  NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date; NOT REPORTED

Immediate Response Actions: NOT REPQORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
F16 DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM Cortese $101306554
NE PACIFIC ST {29303) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Higher

State LUST:

Case Number:  01-0518 Cross Street; NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemical; Gasoline

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Other ground water atfected

Status: Pollution charactenzation

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 04/0411990 Confirm Leak: 03{00/0000

Workplan; 03/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 07/30/1986

Pollution Char:  07/30/1986 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000

Remed Action;  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000

Close Date: 03/00/0000 Release Date: 03/26/1987

LUST Region 2:

Facility |D: 01-0518 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 2922

Entered Date: NOT REPORTED Last Review: 04/04/1980

TC0203275.1r Page 18



MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Directlon
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA 1D Number
DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM (Continued) §101306554
Correspondence: 04/07/1992 Release Date: 03/26/1987
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Stalf Initial: KLG
How Discovered: Tank Closure Discovered Date:  03/26/1987
How Stopped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: 03/26/1987
Laak Source: Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure

Facility Staws:

Remedial Investigation Phase

Update Status: NOT REPCRTED

Review Status: NOT REPORTED

Priority: Not reported

Local Agency: Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened

Primary Substance: Gasoline

Secondary Substance: Diesei

Maximum Soil Concentration: 780

Maximum Groundwater Impact: Frae product in the wetl

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0

Maximum Benzene Concenfration: 0

Nuber of Wells: NOT REPORTED

Deapth to Groundwater: 9

MTBE Contamination Level: 0

Interim Remediation: Yas

Interim Remediation Date: NOT REPORTED

Lead Agancy: Lacal Agency Inactive

Case List: FUEL

Enforcement Typs: 0

Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED

Responsible Party Search: NOT REPORTED

Funding: Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assessment Underway: 07/30/1986
Pollution Characterization: 07301986
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remediaton Underway. NQOT REPORTED
Monitoring Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: NOT REPORTED

Abaternent; No Action Taken

Comments: 12/30RF STA.RPT;

CORTESE:

Facility 1ID:  01-000649
South Bay Region 2:

Data Source: LTNKA

Facllity 1D, 01-0518 Staff: NOT REPORTED
Case Number; NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NQOT REPORTED
DOHS Initials:  NOT REPORTED Map Number; NOT REPORTED
Type: Cther ground water or surface water is affected or threatened

Lead: Local agency is responsible for the cases but the case is not being activly overseen

Facility Status; NOT REPORTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description:

Phase of Wark by Responsible Party:

National Priority List:
Primary Substance Spilled:
Secondary Substance Spilled:

NOT REPORTED

5

NOT REPORTED
Gasoline

Diesel
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDA ID Number
Database(s} EPA ID Number

DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM (Continued)

Problem Caused by UST:

Contaminant Concentration Type {1):

Key Contaminant Concentration (1):

Initiai Maximum Congentration (1);
Current Maximum Congentration (1):
Contaminant Concentration Type (2):

Key Contaminant Concentration (2):

initial Maximum Concentration {2):
Currant Maximum Concentration (2):
Contaminant Concgntration Type (3):

Key Contarmnant Concentration (3):

Initial Maximum Concentration (3);

Plume in Length (FT):

Size Depth (FT):

Municipat Drinking Walis Affectsd:

Private Drinking Weils Atfectad:

Current Maximurn Congentration (3):
Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwaiten:
Maximum Soll Concentration of Contaminates:

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates:

Benzene:

Maximum Benzene:

Soil Action Needed:

Total of Extraction Flow Rate;

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained:
Contaminant Source:

Contaminant Concentration as of:
Contaminam Concentration (1):

Well or Boring Number {1):

Initial Levet Concentration (1):

Current Level Concentration (1):
Contaminant Concentration (2):

Wall or Boring Number (2):

Initial Level Con¢entration (2):

Current Level Concantration (2):
Contaminant Concentration (3):

Well or Boring Number (3):

Initiai Level Concentration (3):

Current Level Concentration (3):
Numbar of Municipal Wells:

Number of Private Walls:

Closure Name:

Closure Date:

Soil Action Needed Start Date:

Soll Action Needed End Date:

Onsite Water Action Needed:

Onslte Water Action Needed Start Date:
Onsite Water Action Needed End Date:
Ot Site Water Action Neaded:

Off Site Water Action Needed Start Date:
Off Site Water Action Needed End Date:
Estimated % of Contamination Concentration:
Enforcement & Regulatory Action:
Enforgement Action Date:

Immediate Response Actions:
Remediation: NOT REPORTED
Characterization NOT REPORTED

Mo

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REFPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
9 (Feal)

780 (parts per million}
99999999 (parts per hillion)

0

0

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REFORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPOATED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REFORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NQOT REPGRTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NCT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

5101306554
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance . EDR 1D Number
Elgvation  Slte Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUNCAN & SON PETROLEUM {(Continued) 2101306554
Comments NOT REPORTED
G17 PLANK COMPANY Cortese 5101293607
NNE PACIFIC ST (29220) N/A
1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA 94545
Higher
CORTESE:
Facillty ID:  01-002296 Data Source: ETNKA
G18 PLANK COMPANY S Bay Reg.2 S102435278
NNE 29220 PACIFIC ST LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 HAYWARD, CA
Higher
State LUST:
Case Number:  01-1889 Cross Strest: NOT REPORTED
Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED
Chemical: Gasoline
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case Type: Soil only
Status: Leak being confirmed
Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Review Date: 01/25/1996 Confirm Leak: 01/25{1996
Workplan: 03/0C10000 Prelim Assess: 03/00/0000
Pollution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000
Remed Action:  (3/00/0000 Manitaring: 03/00/0000
Close Date: 03/00/0000 Aeglease Date: 04/05/1994
LUST Region 2:
Facility 1D: 01-1889 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED
Region: 2 Record Number: 4362
Entered Date: 04/05{1994 L.ast Review: 01/25/1956
Correspondence: 04/05{1994 Release Date: 04/05{1994
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial KLG
How Discovered: NOT REPCRTED Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
How Stopped:  NOT REPORTED Stopped Date: NOT REPORTED
Leak Source: Unknown Leak Cause: Unknown
Facllity Status:  Leak being confirmed
Update Status: NQT REPORTED
Review Status:  NOT REPORTED
Priority: Moderate Priority Site

Local Agency:

Water resource other than currently used drinking water is or may be
impacted.

Soil contamination currently exists, requiring additional investigation of
ground water and/for soil to review threat an re-prioritize at sites with
designated beneficial uses.

Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: Soil contamination has occured at such low levels as to not pose a threat to
water quality. One of the following sets of conditions must be met: 1.)
Initial s0il contamination is less then 100 parts per million below the tank
2.) Low permeable soil {silts & clay) 3.) No shallow ground water, »50° Or
4.) Monitoring wells have been installed in appropriate locations and watsr
analysis shows non-detect.

Primary Substance: Gasoling

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration: 0

Maximum Groundwater Impact: 0

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map iD
Dirgctlon
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elgvation Database{s) EPA ID Number
PLANK COMPANY (Continued) §102435278
Maximum Benzene Concentration: 0
Nuber of Wells: NQOT REPORTED
Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED
MTBE Contamination Levsl: 0
Interim Remediaton: No
Interim Remediation Date: NOT REPQORTED
Laad Agency: Local Agency
Case List: FUEL
Enforcement Type: 0
Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED
Responsible Party Search: Solvent - identified and finarcially capable of performing work.
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Leak Confirmed: 01/25/1996
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assessment Underway: NOT REFORTED
Pollution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remedtation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Monitonng Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: NOT REPORTED
Abatement: No Action Taken
Comments: CASE PER CITY OF HAYWARD-AWAITING INFO
South Bay Region 2:
Facility I1D: 01-1889 Staff: NOT REPORTED
Case Numbar;  NOT REPQRTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCS Initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Initials: NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT BEPORTED
Type: Only soil contamination has occurred and at such a low level as to not pose a threat 16 water guaiity

Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District

Facility Status:  NOT REPCORTED
Discoverad Date: NOT REPORTED

Facllity Description: NOT REPORTED
Phase of Wark by Responsible Party: 1

Natonal Prigrity List: NOT REPQRTED
Primary Substance Spilled: Gasoline
Secondary Substance Spilled: NOT REPORTED
Problem Caused by UST: No

Contaminant Concentration Type (1): NOT REPORTED
Kay Contaminant Concentration (1Y: NQT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type {2): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration {2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Goncantration Type (3): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminamt Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Initiat Maximum Concentration {3): NOT REPCRTED
Plume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTED
Size Depth {FT): NOT REPORTED
Municipal Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (3) NOT REPORTED
Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per million)
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Map ID

[ MAPR FINDINGS

Direction
Distance

EDR 1D Number

Elevation Site Databass(s) EPA ID Number
PLANK COMPANY (Continued) $102435278

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (paris per bilfion)

Benzene: 0

Maximum Benzene: 0

Soll Action Neeaded: NOT REPORTED

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED

Corttaminant Source: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration as of; NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (1) NOT REPORTED

Wall or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED

Inihal Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Current Leval Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Contarninant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Wall or Boring Number (2): NOT REPORTED

initial Level Concantration (2): NOT REPORTED

Currant Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concantration (3 NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number {3): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Currant Leval Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Numbsr of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closurg Name: NOT REPQORTED

Closure Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Cnslte Water Action Needed End Daie: NOT REPORTED

Otf Site Watar Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Qtf Site Water Action Needed Stant Date: NOT REPORTED

Off Site Water Action Needed End Date; NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concentration: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Reguiatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED

Immediate Response Actions: NQT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
19 SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC Cortese §101283609
wsw RUUS LANE (1310) SBayReg. 2 N/A
1/4-4/2 HAYWARD, CA 94543 LUST
Hlgher

State LUST:

Case Number:  01-1890 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED

Regy Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemicai: Diesel

lLead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Soil only

Status; L.eak being confirmed

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 01/25{1996 Canfirm Leak: 01/25/1996

Warkplan: 03/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 03/00/0000

Poliution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000

Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000

Close Qate: (:3{/00/0000 Release Date: 122111992
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MAP FINDINGS
Map 1D
Direciion
Distance EDR D Number
Elevation  Site Database{s} EPA !D Number
SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC (Continued) 5101293609
LUST Region 2:

Facility ID: 01-1880 Cross Street; NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 4231

Entered Date: 07/06/1993 Last Review: 01/25/1986

Correspondence: 01/08{1993 Release Date: 12/21/1982

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG

How Discoversd: Subsurface Monitoning Discovered Date:  11/15/1992

How Stopped: Remove Contents Stopped Date: 12/21/1992

Leak Source: Unknown Leak Cause: Unknown

Facillty Status:

Leak being confirmed

Update Status:  NOT REPORTED

Review Status: NOT REPORTED

Priority: Not reporied

Local Agency:  Hayward (Fire Department)
Case Type:

Soil contamination has accured at such low levsls as to not pose a threat to

water quality. One of the following sets of conditions must be met: 1.)
Initial soil contamination is less then 100 parts per million below the tank
2.) Low permeabie soil (silts & clay) 3.) No shallow ground water, »50' Qr
4.) Monitoring wells have been installed in appropriate locations and water
analysis shows non-detect.

Primary Substance: Diesal

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration: 0

Maximum Groundwater Impact: 0

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0

Maximum Benzene Concentration: ¢

Nuber of Weils: NOT REPORTED

Depth to Groundwater: NQT REPORTED

MTBE Contamination Levek 0

Interim Remediation: Mo

Interim Remediation Date: NOT REPORTED

Lead Agancy: Local Agency

Case List: FUEL

Enfarcement Type: 0

Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED

Respansible Party Search: Soivent - ldentitied and financially capable of performing work.

Funding: Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Laak Confirmed: 01/25/1996
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assagsment Underway: NOT REPORTED
Poliution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corractive Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Menitoring Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: NOT REPORTED

Abatemaent: No Action Taken

Comments: CASE PER LIA-AWAITING INFO

CORTESE:

Facility 1D:  01-005156
South Bay Fegion 2:

Facility ID: 011890
Case Number: NOT REPORTEDR
Last Update: NOT REPQRTED

AWQGCE Inltials: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Initiats:  NOT REPORTED

Data Source: LTNKA

Staff:

File Number:
Case Type:
EPA Contact:
Map Number:

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
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h MAP FINDINGS
Map D
Diraction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC (Continued) $101293609
Type: Only soil contamination has occurred and at such a low level as 10 not pose a threat to watar quality
Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District
Facility Status:  NOT REPORTED
Discovared Datg: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description: NQT REPORTED

Phass of Wark by Responsible Party:
Natonal Priority List:

4
NOT REPORTED

Primary Substance Spilied: Diesel

Secondary Substance Spilted: NOT REPORTED
Problern Caused by UST: No

Contaminant Concentration Type (1) NOT REPCRTED
Key Contaminant Concentration {(1): NOQT REPORTED
Initiai Maximum Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Currant Maximum Congcentration (1) NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (2): NOT REPORTED
Key Comtaminant Concentration (2); NOT REPORTED
Inftia! Maximum Congcentration {2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Goncentration Type (3): NOT REFPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPCRTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Plume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTED
Size Depth (FT): NOT REPORTED
Municipal Drinking Weils Affected: NOT REPORTED
Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (3} NQT REPORTED
Historicat Minimum Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration of Contarminates: 0 {paris psr milion)
Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per billion)

Benzene: 0

Maximum Benzene: o

Soil Action Needed: NQT REPORTED
Total of Extraction Fiow Rate: NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED
Contartunant Source: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Woell or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED
Initial Level Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Current Level Congentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Number {2 NOT REPORTED
Initial Level Concentration (2}: NOT REPORTED
Current Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Conceantration (3): NOT REPQRTED
Woell or Boring Number {3): NQT REPORTED
Initial Laevel Concentration (3): NCT REPCRTED
Current Level Concantration (3): NQOT REPORTED
Numbar of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED
Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED
Closure Name: NOT REPORTED
Closure Date: NOT REPORTED
Soft Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Sall Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Watsr Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database{s) EPA ID Number
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SILVIA'S PIPELINE INC (Continved) $101293609

Oft Site Water Action Needad: NOT REPQRTED

Off Site Water Action Neaded Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Oft Site Water Action Needad End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concentration:  NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED

Immediate Response Actions: NOT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
20 APEX Cortese $101306564
SE SAN CLEMENTE ST (30640) SBayReg.2 N/A
142-1 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Same

State LUST:

Case Nomber:  01-1882 Cross Street; NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemical: Solvents

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Soll only

Status: Leak being confirmed

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 040511994 Confirm Leak: 01/25/1996

Woarkplan: 03/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 03/00/0000

Poliution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000

Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Manitoring: 03000000

Close Date: 03/00/0000 Release Date: 04/05/1995

LUST Region 2;

Facility 1D: 01-1892 Crass Strest: NOT REPCRTED

Region; 2 Record Number: 4364

Entered Date: 04/05{1894 Last Review: 04/05/1884

Correspondence: 04/05/1994 Release Date: 04/05/1995

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Statt Initial: KLG

How Discovered: NOT REPORTED Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED

How Stopped:  NOT REPORTED Stopped Date: NOT REPORTED

Leak Source: Unknown Leak Cause: Unknown

Facility Status:  Leak being confirmed

Update Status: NOT REPORTED

Review Status:  Checked, all material in file has been reviewed.

Priority: Moderate Priority Site

Local Agency:
Case Type:

Water resource other than currently used drinking water is or may be
impacted.

Soll contamination currently exists, requiring additional Investigation of
ground water andfor soil to review threat an re-prioritize at sites with
designated beneficial uses.

Hayward (Fire Department)

Sall contarnination has occured at such iow levels as 1o not pose a threat to
water quality. One of the following sets of conditions must be met: 1.)
Initlal soil contamination is less then 100 parts per million below the tank
2.) Low parmesable soil (silts & clay) 3.) No shaliow ground water, >50° Or
4} Monitoring wells have been installed in appropriate locations and water
analysis shows non-detect.

Primary Substancs: Solvants
Secondary Substance: Diesel
Maximum Sail Concentration: 0
Maximum Groundwater !mpact: 0
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Elevation

[ MAP FINDINGS
EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APEX (Contlnued) 5101306564

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0
Maximum Benzene Concentration: 0
Nuber of Welis: NOT REPORTED
Dapth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED
MTBE Contamination Level: 0
interim Remediation: No
Interim Remaediation Date: NOT REPORTED
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case List: FUEL
Enforcement Type: 0
Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED
Responsible Party Search: Solvent - Identified and financially capable of performing work.
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following datas are assigned as the status progresses:

Leak Ganfirmed: 01/25/1996

Workpian Submitted: NQT REPORTED

Assessment Underway: NOT REPORTED

Pollution Characterization: NOT REFORTED

Caorrective Action Pian; NOT REPORTED

Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED

Monitering Begun: NOT REPORTED

Case Closed: NOT REPORTED
Abatsment: No Action Taken
Comments: CASE PER LIA-AWAITING INFO-SUBP SOLV OR FUEL?

CORTESE:
Facility ID:  01-005158 Data Source:  LTNKA
South Bay Region 2:

Facility 1D: 01-18g2 Staff: NOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
L.ast Update: NOT REPQORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
AWQCS initlals: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact; NOT REPORTED
DOHKS Initials: NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: Only soil contamination has occurred and at such a low tevel as to not pose a threat to water quality
Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valiey Water District
Facilty Status:  NOT REFQARTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description: NOT REPORTED
Phasa af Work by Responsible Party: 1
National Priority List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substance Spiiled: Solvants
Secondary Substance Spilled: Diesel
Problem Caused by UST: No
Contaminant Concentration Type (1) NQT REPQRTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (1): NQOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1): NQOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (2): NOT REPORTED
Koy Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration {2): NQT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NGT REPORTED
Kay Contaminant Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Plums in Length {FT): NOT REPORTED
Slze Depth {(FT): NOT REPORTED
Municipal Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
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MAP FINDINGS
Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s} EPA ID Number
APEX (Continued) 5101306564

Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED

Current Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration of Comtaminates: 0 {parts per million)

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per billion)

Benzene: 0

Maximum Benzene: 0

Soil Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NQT REPORTEDR

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained; NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Sourca: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPCRTED

Contaminant Goncentration (1} NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED

Initlai Level Concentration (1) NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concantration (1) NQT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentraton (2): NOT REPORTED

Woell or Boring Number (2): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration {2): NOT AEPORTED

Current Level Concentration (2): NQT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Woell or Boring Number (3): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration {(3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Nurnber of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closure Nams: NQOT REPORTED

Closure Date: NOT REPCRTEDR

Soit Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPQORTED

Soil Action Needed End Date: NQT REPQRTED

Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NMQT REPQRTED

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Qff Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Off Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NQT REPORTED

Otf Slte Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPCRTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concentration;  NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED

Immediate Response Actions: NCOT REPORTED

Remed|ation: NOT REPORTED

Characiarization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
21 INTERNATIONAL WINDOW Cortese 5101306561
SE SAN ANTONIO ST (30526) NjA
1j2-1 HAYWARD, CA
Higher

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  01-000919 Data Source: LTNKA
H22 HORMEL CO. Cortese 5101306563
SE SAN ANTONIO ST (30611) SBayReg.2 NA
1/21 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Higher
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR IO Number
Elgvation Site Databasel{s) EPA ID Number
HORMEL CO. (Continued) 5101306563
State LUST:
Case Number:  01-0779 Cross Street; NOT REPCRTED
Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED
Chemical: Digsel
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Cass Type: Other ground water affected
Staws: Signed off, remedial action completed or deemed unnecessary
Abate Methad:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Review Date: 09/17/1996 Confirm Leak: 03/00/0000
Workplan: 03/00/0000 Prefim Assess. 06/08/1988
Paoliution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000
Ramed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000
Close Date: 08/14/1996 Release Date: 03/10/1988
LUST Region 2:
Facility 1D: 01-0779 Cross Street: NOT REPOHTED
Region: 2. Record Number: 3207
Entersd Date: NOT REPORTED Last Review: 09/17/1996
Correspondence: 03/16/1995 Relgase Date: 03/10/1988
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG
How Discovered: Tank Closure Discovered Date: 03/10/1988
How Stopped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: 03/10/1988
Leak Source: Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Facility Status:  Signed off, remedial achon completed or deemed unnecessary
Update Status:  File archived
Review Status: NOT REPORTED
Priority: Not reported
Local Agency.  Hayward (Fire Depantiment)
Case Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened
Primary Substance: Diesel
Secondary Sutstance: NOT REPORTED
Maximum Soil Congentration: 6
Maximum Groundwatsr Impact: 38000
Current Benzene in Groundwater: -1
Maximum Benzene Concentraton: Q
Nuber of Wells: 2
Denth to Groundwater: 9.45
MTBE Contamination Level: o
Interim Remediation; Yes
Interim Remediation Date: NOT REPORTED
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case List: FUEL
Enforcement Typa: 0
Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED
Responsibie Party Search: NOT REPORTED
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assassment Underway: 06/08/1988
Pollution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corractive Action Plan: NOT REFORTED
Remaediation Underway: NQOT REPORTED
Monitoring Bagurm: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: 08/14/1996
Abatemaent: No Action Taken
Comments: ARCHIVED 11/1/96 CONTROL NO 120-102
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Map ID
Ciraction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number

HORMEL COQ. (Continued) 5101306563

CORTESE:
Facility ID;  01-000902

South Bay Region 2:

Data Source: LTNKA

Facility ID: 01-0779 Staff: NOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Indials: NOT REPORTED Map Numbet: NOT REPORTED
Type: Other ground water or surface water 1s affected or threatened

Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District

Facility Status:  NOT REPORTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description:

NOT REPORTED

Phase of Work by Responsible Party: 9

National Priority List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substance Spllled: Diesel

Secondary Substance Spilled: NOT REPORTED
Problem Caused by UST: No

Contaminarit Concentration Type (1): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Inftial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concantration Type (2): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximurn Congentration (2): NQT REPORTED
Contaminant Conceantration Type (3); NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Cancentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Plume in Langth (FT): NOT AEPORTED
Size Depth (FT): NOT REPORTED

Municipal Orinking Walls Affected:
Private Drinking Wells Affected:
Current Maximum Concentration {3):

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NCGT REPORTED

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: 9.45 (Feet)

Maximum Solt Concentration of Contaminates: 6 {paris per million)

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 39000 (parts per billion)
-1

Benzeng:

Maximum Benzene: 0

Soll Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration {(1): NOT REPORTED
Woell or Boring Number (1) NOT REFORTED
Initial Level Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Current Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (2}: NOT REPORTED
Woell or Boring Number (2); NOT REPORTED
Initial Leve! Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Level Concentration (2): NQOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPQRTED
Well or Boning Number (3): NOT REPORTED
initial Leve! Concentration (3): NOT REPQRTED
Currant Level Goncentration (3): NOT REPORTED
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map 1D
Dlrection
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Slte Databasefs} EPA (D Number
HORMEL CO. (Continued) $101306563
Number of Municipal Welis: NOT REPORTED
Number of Private Wells: NQOT REPORTED
Closure Name: NOT REPORTED
Closure Date: NOT REPQRTED
Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTEDR
Sail Action Needed End Date: NQOT REPORTED
COnsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Watgr Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REFPORTED
Qff Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Oft Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Cff Site Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contamination Concentration: NOT REPORTED
Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED
Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED
Immediate Response Actions: NOT REPORTED
Remediation: NQT REPQORTED
Characterization NOT REPORTED
Comments NOT REPORTED
H23 A & JELECTRIC CABLE COMPANY Cortese $5101306562
SE SAN ANTONIO ST (30608) N/A
1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA
Higher
CORTESE:
Fagiiity 1D:  01-000130 Data Source: LTNKA
24 PESTANA PROPERTY Cortese 51002256534
NE MISSION BLVD (29234) SBayReg.2 N/A
121 HAYWARD, CA LUST
Highat
State LUST:
Case Number: 01-1157 Cross Street NOT REPORTED
Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPQORTED
Chemical; Gasofine
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case Type: Undefined
Status: No leak action taken by responsible party after initial report of leak
Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Review Date: 01/24/1996 Confirm Leak: 03/00/0000
Workplan: Q34000000 Prelim Assess: 03/00/0000
Pollution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000
Remed Action:  03j00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000
Close Date: 03/00/0000 Release Date: 072511984
LUST Region 2:
Facllity 1D: 01-1157 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED
Raglon: 2 Record Number: 3636
Entered Dats:; NOT REPORTED Last Review: 01/24/1996
Corraspondence: 08/31/1984 Release Date: Q7/25/1984
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG

How Discovered; Tank Closure
How Stopped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: 07/25/1984
Leak Saurge: Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Factlity Status:  No leak action taken by responsible party after initial report of leak

Update Status: NOT REPORTED

Review Status: NOT REPORTED

Discovered Date:  07/25/1984
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Diraction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elgvation  Site Database(s) EPA (D Number

PESTANA PROPERTY (Continued) $100226534
Prigtity: Not reported
Local Agency:  Hayward {Fire Depariment)
Case Type: There is insufficient data or information to determine whether groundwater
andfor scil has been impacted. .
Primary Substance: Giasoline
Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED
Maximum Soll Concentration; 0
Maximum Groundwater impact: ¢
Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0
WMaximum Benzene Concentration: 0
Nuber of Wells: NOT REPORTED
Depth to Groundwater; NOT REPCRTED
MTBE Cormtamination Leval: ]
Interim Rermediation; Yes
Interim Remediation Date: NQOT REPORTED
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case List: FUEL
Enforcement Type: 0
Enfarcement Date: NOT REFORTED
Responsible Party Search: NOT REPORTED
Funding: Federal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the staius progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted: NOT REFORTED
Asssssment Underway: NOT AEPORTED
Pollution Charactenzation: NOT REPORTED
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REFPCRTED
Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Monitoring Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closad: NOT REFORTED
Abatement: No Action Taken
Comments: REM TNKS 1984, STAINING & QDOR,1984 ACHSD LTR REQ SITE ASSESSMENT
CORTESE:
Facliity 1D: 01-001275 Data Source: LTNKA
South Bay Region 2
Facility 1D: 01-1157 Stall: NOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NCT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB Initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Initials:  NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: There is insufficient data or information to determine whether groundwater andfor sail has been impacted
Lead: Local Agency (Santa Ciara Valley Water District
Facility Status:  NOT REPORTED
Discoverad Date: NOT REPORTED
Facility Description: NOT REPORTED
Phass of Work by Responsible Party: 0
National Priority List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substance Spitled: Gasoline
Secondary Substance Spilied: NOT REPORTED
Problem Caused by UST: No
Contaminant Concentration Type {1): NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1}: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (2): NOT REPORTED
Kay Contaminant Cancentration (2): NOT REPORTED
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elgvation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PESTANA PROPERTY (Contlnued) $100226534

{nitial Maximum Concentration (2): NQT REPORTED

Current Maximum Concantration {2): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NQT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

lrutial Maximum Concentraton (3); NOT REFORTED

Plume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTED

Size Depth (FT): NOT REPORTED

Municipal Drinking Welis Affected: NOT REPORTED

Private Drinking Wells AHected: NOT REPORTED

Current Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED .

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per miliion)

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per bilfion)

Benzene: 0

Maximum Benzena: 1]

Sail Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED

Caontaminant Concantration (1); NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (1): NOT REPCORTED

Current Lavel Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Wall or Boring Number (2} NOT REPORTED

initial Level Concentration {2): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration (2): NOT REPCRTED

Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Waell or Bating Mumbaer (3} NOT REPORTED

Initial Leve! Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closure Name: NOT REPORTED

Closure Date: NQT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Sail Action Needed End Dare: NQT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Neededl: NOT REPQRTED

Onsite Water Action Nesded Start Date: NOT REPCRTED

Qnsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Qlf Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPCARTED

Ot Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NQOT REPORTED

Off Site Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Cancentration;  NOT REPORTED

Entorcament & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED

immediate Response Actions: NOT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Chargcterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
25 THRIFT CENTER Cortese 5100226535
NE MISSION BLVD (29438) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA 94544 LUST

Higher
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map iD
Dirgction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID humber
THRIFT CENTER (Continued) 5100226535
State LUST:

Case Number:  01-1474 Cross Strest: NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Oty Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemical: Unleaded Gasoline

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Soil only

Status: Leak being confirmed

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 01/07/1891 Confirm Leak: 03/00/0000

Workplan: 03/60/0000 Prelim Assess: 03000000

Pollution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/000Q

Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000

Close Date; 03/00/0000 Release Date: 12/04/1990

LUST Region 2:

Facllity 1Dt 01-1474 Cross Street: NOT REFPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 3982

Entered Date: 01j07119M Last Review: 01/07/1991

Correspondence: 12/04/1990 Fislease Date: 12/04/1980

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG

How Discovered:
tHow Stopped:
Leak Source:
Facility Status:
Update Siatus:

Tank Closure Discovered Date:  12/04/1990
Close Tank Stopped Date: 12/04/1990
Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak being confirmed

NOT REPORTED

Review Status:  NOT REPQORTED

Priority: Not reported

Local Agancy: Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: Soil comamination has occured at such low lgvels as to not pose a threat to
water qualty. One of the following sets of conditions must be met: 1.}
Initial soil contamination is less then 100 paris per million below the tank
2.) Low permeable soif (siits & clay) 3.) No shallow ground water, >50' Or
4.) Monitoring wels have been installed in appropriate Jocations and water
analysis shows non-detect.

Primary Substance: Unleaded Gasoline

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Caoncentration: 57

Maximum Groundwater Impact: 0

Current Benzene in Groundwater: 0
Maximum Benzene Concentration; 0

Nuber of Welis: NOT REPORTED

Depth to Groundwater: NOT REPORTED

MTBE Contamination Level: 0

[nterim Remediation: Yes

Intarim Remediation Date: NOT REPORTED

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Ust: FUEL

Enforcemant Type: 0

Enforcement Date: NOT REPORTED

Responsible Party Search: NOT REPORTED

Funding: Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted:- NOT REPORTED

Agsessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Corrective Acticon Plan:

NCT REPORTED
NQOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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" MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THRIFT CENTER (Continued)

Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Monitonitg Begun; NOT REPQORTED
Case Closed: NOT REPOARTED
Abatement: No Action Taksen
Commaents: URF ONLY, STATES <57 PPM SOQIL
CORTESE:

Facitity i1D:  01-0015983
South Bay Region 2:

Datz Source: LTNKA

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

5100226535

Only soll contamination has occurred and at such a low level as 1o not pose a threat to water quality

Facility 1D: 01-1474 Staff

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number;
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type:
RWQCB [ninals: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact:
DOHS (nitials; NOT REPORTED Map Number;
Type:

Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Vallay Water District

Facillty Status: NOT REPORTED
Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED
Facllity Description:

Phase of Work by Responsible Party;

National Prionty List:

Primary Substance Spillad:
Secondary Substance Spifled:
Probiem Caused by UST:

Contaminant Cangantration Type (1)

Key Contaminant Conceniration {1):
mitial Maximum Concentration (1):
Current Maximum Concentration {1}

Contaminant Concentration Type (2):

Key Contaminant Concentration (2):
Initial Maximum Gancentraton (2):
Current Maximum Concentration (2):

Contaminant Concentration Type {3):

Key Contaminant Concentration (3):
Initia! Maximum Cancentration (3):
Piume in Length (FT):

Slize Dapth (FT):

Municipal Drinking Wells Affected:
Private Drinking Wells Affected:
Current Maximum Cancentration (3):

Histarical Minimum Depth to Groundwater:
Maximum Saoil Concentration of Contaminates:
Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates:

Benzene:

Maximurn Benzene:

Sall Agtion Neaded:

Total of Extraction Flow Rate:

Estimatad % of Contaminants Contained:

Contaminant Source:
Contaminant Concentration as of:
Contaminant Concentration (1):
Wall or Boring Mumber (1):

Initial Level Concentration (1):
Current Level Concentration (1):
Contaminant Concentration (2):
Weil or Borlng Number (2):

Initial Level Concentration (2):

NOT REPORTED
1

NOT REPORTED
Unieaded Gasoline
NOT REPORTED
No

NOT REFORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQRTED
NOT REPORTED
NCOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPQORTED

57 {parts per miflion}

0 (parts per billion)
0

0

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NCT REPORTED
NOT REPORTEDR
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR D Nurnber
Elgvation Database{s) EPA ID Number
THRIFT CENTER (Continued) 5100226535

Current Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number (3): NOT REPORTED

tnitial Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Currant Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Munigipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closure Name; NOT REPORTED

Closure Date: NOT REPORTED

Sail Actiont Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Soit Action Needed End Date: NOT REPCRTED

Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPQRTED

QOnsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Otf Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPCRTED

Off Site Water Action Needed Start Data: NOT REPORTED

Qff Site Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Cancentratio: ~ NOT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action; NOT REPORTED

Enlorcement Action Date: NOT REPQORTED

Immediate Response Actions: NOT REPORTED

Remediation: NQOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
26 ECONO GAS STATION Cortese 5101306572
NNW TENNYSON RD W. (438) N/A
142-1 HAYWARD, CA
Higher

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  01-001643 Data Source: LTNKA
27 BEACON Cortese 5101306546
ENE MISSION BLVD {29705) N/A
11241 HAYWARD, CA
Highar

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  01-000287 Data Source: LTNKA
28 P & K AUTO CENTER Cortese $101293601
NNE MISSION BLVD (28953) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/21 HAYWARD, CA 94544 LUST
Hlgher
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“ MAP FINDINGS
Map 1D

Facility Status:  Signed off, remedial action completed or deemed unnecessary
Update Status:  File archived

Review Status: NOT REPORTED

Priority: Not reponted

Local Agency:  Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened
Primary Substarnce: Gasoline

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Seit Concentration: 4100

Maximum Groundwater Impact: 200

Curremt Benzene in Groundwater: 18
Maximum Benzene Congentration. 18

Nuber of Wells: 3

Depth to Groundwater: 20.8

MTBE Contamination Level: 0

Interim Remediation: NOT REPQORTED

Interim Remediation Date:

NOT REPORTED

Lead Agency: Local Agency
Case List: FUEL
Enforcemant Type: 0
Entorcement Date: NOT REPORTED
Responsible Party Search: Solvent - Identified and financially capable of performing wark.
Funding: Faderal
Date Status Was First Assigned - The foliowing dates are assigned as the status progresses:
Leak Confirmed: NOT REPORTED
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assassment Underway: 02/06/1991
Pollution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Underway: NOT REPORTED
Monitoring Begun: NOT REPORTED
Case Closed: 07/11/1995
Abatement. Mo Action Taken

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Slte Database(s) EPA D Number
P & K AUTO CENTER (Continued) 5101293601
State LUST:

Case Number:  (1-1107 Crogs Street; NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qity Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemical: Gasoline

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Other ground water affected

Status: Signed off, remedial action completed or deemed unnecessary

Abate Mathod: Mo Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 06/2111994 Confirm Leak: 03/60/0000

Workpian; (3/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 02/06/1991

Pollution Char:  03/0070000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000

Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000

Close Date: 07/11/1995 Release Date: 08/20/1990

LUST Region 2:

Facility 1D: 01-1107 Cross Straet: NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 3577

Entered Date: 10/19/1990 Lasi Review; 06/21/1994

Correspondence: 12/07/1994 Release Date: 08/20/1990

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff Initial: KLG

How Discovered: Tank Closure Discovered Date:  08/20/1990

How Stopped;  Close Tank Stopped Date: 08/20/1990

Leak Source: Tank Leak Cause: Structure Failure
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation -

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number
She Database(s) EPA ID Number

P & K AUTO CENTER {Contlnued) 5101293601

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-084 CIRC CLOSURE LTR 6/6/95,CASE CLOSED; WELL
DESTRUCTION 10/6/95

Commants:

CORTESE:
Faclilty 1D:  01-001220

Sauth Bay Region :

Data Source: LTNKA

Facility 1D: a1-1107 Statt: NOT REPORTED
Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB Initiais: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact: NOT REPGRTED
DOHS Initials: NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened

Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District

Faciiity Status:  NOT REPORTED

Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED

Facitity Description; NOT REPORTED

Phase of Work by Responsible Party: 9

National Prionty List: NOT REPORTED

Primary Substance Spilled: Gasaline

Secondary Substance Spilled: NOT REPORTED

Probiem Caused by UST: No

Contaminant Concentration Type {1): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (1) NOT REPORTED

Irutial Maximum Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED

Current Maximum Cancentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration Type (2): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Initial Maximum Concentration (2); NCT REPORTED

Current Maximum Concentration {2): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPQORTED

initiat Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Flume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTEDR

Size Depth (FT): NOT REPORTED

Municipal Drinking Weils Affected: NQT REPORTED

Private Drinking Walls Affected: NOT REPORTED

Current Maximum Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED

Historical Minimum Depth 10 Groundwaier: 20.9 {Feet)

Maximum Sall Goncentration of Contaminates: 4100 (parts per millior)
Max Grndwater Concentration of Gontaminates: 200 (parts per billion)
18

Benzane:

Maximum Benzeneg: 18

Soil Action Nesded: NOT REPORTED
Total of Extraction Flow Sater NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NQOT AREPORTED
Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Congentration (1) NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Number {1} NOT REPORTED
Initlal Leval Concentration (1Y. NOT REPORTED
Current Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Weli or Boring Number (2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Currant Lavet Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Woell or Boring Numbaer (3): NQT REPORTED
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l MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Sita Database(s) EPA ID Number
P & K AUTO CENTER (Continued) 5101293601

initial Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Goncentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Number of Private Wells: NOT REPORTED

Closure Name: NQT REPORTED

Closure Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Neaded Start Date: NOT REPOQRTED

Soit Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

QOnsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Ongite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NQOT REPORTED

Off Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Off Site Watar Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

QOff Site Water Action Neaded End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Concentration; NQT REPORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Enforcement Action Date: NOT AEPORTED

immediate Responsge Actions: NOT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Charactenization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
29 ARCO Cortese $101293602
ENE MISSION BLVD (29900) $BayReg.2 N/A
11241 HAYWARD, CA 94544 LUST
Higher

State LUST:

Case Number:  01-0101 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Region Qty Leaked: NOT REPORTED

Chemical; Gasgline

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case Type: Other ground water affected

Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken atthe site

Review Date: Q7{16/1996 Confirm Leak: 03/00/0000

Workplan: 03/00/0000 Prefim Assess: 02/20{1989

Pollution Char:  03/00/0000 Remed Plan; 03/00/0000

Remed Action:  03/00/0000 Monitoring: 03000000

Close Date: 03/00/0000C Release Date: 04/14/1989

LUST Region 2;

Facility 10 01-0101 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Record Number: 2487

Entered Date: 05/22/1989 Last Review: 07/16/1996

Correspondence: 07/10/1996 Release Date: 04141989

Case Number: NOT REPORTED Staff initial; KLG

How Discovered: Tank Closure Discovered Date:  04/14/1989

How Stapped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: Q4{14/1989

Leak Source: Tank Lesk Cause: Struciure Failure

Facility Status:  Preliminary Assessment

Update Status: NOT REPORTED

Aeview Status:  NOT REPORTED

Priority: Not reported

Local Agency:  Hayward (Fire Department)

Case Type: Cther ground water or surface water Is affected or threatened

Primary Substance: Gasgline

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maximum Soil Cancentration: 26000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARCO (Continued}

Maxirmum Groundwater Impact:
Current Benzene in Groundwater:
Maximum Benzene Concentratian:
Nuber of Wells:

Deapth 1o Grovndwater:

MTBE Contamination Level:
Intetim Remediation:

intenm Remediation Date:

Lead Agency:

Case List

Enforcement Type:

Entorcement Date:

Responsible Party Search:
Funding:

Free product in the weil

250

4700

11

2045

Q

Yes
02/20/1989
Local Agency
FUEL

0

NOT REPORTED

$101293602

Solvent - Identified and financially capable of performing work,

Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the status progresses:

Leak Confirmed:;
Workplan Subtmitted:
Assessment Underway:
Pollution Characterization:
Cotrective Action Plan:
Remediation Underway:
Monitoring Begun:
Case Closed:
Abatement:
Commaents:

No Actioh Taken

CORTESE:

Facility 10:  01-000217

South Bay Region 2:

Facility 1D: 01-0101 Staff:

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED File Number:
Last Update: NOT REPQORTED Case Type:
RWQCB Initials: NOT REPORTED EPA Contact:
DOHS Initialss  NOT REPORTED Map Number:
Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened
Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District

Facilty Status:  NOT REPORTED

Discoverad Date: NOT REPORTED

Facility Description: NOT REPORTED
Phase of Work by Responsible Party: 3

National Priority List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substance Spilled: Gasoline

Secondary Substance Spilted: NOT REPQATED
Prablem Caused by UST: No

Contaminant Concentration Type (1): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED

initial Maximum Concentration (1}: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type {2): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Currant Maximum Concantration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NOT REPORTED

Key Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Initial Maximum Gongcentration {3): NOT REPORTED
Plume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTED

Size Dapth {FT): NOT REPORTED

NOT HEPORTED
NOT REPORTED
02/20{1989

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED

Data Sousce: LTNKA

INVES SL&GW REQD,EMI-VIOL FD IN SL,5 TK REM,ADDL GAS LK,

NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
NOT REPORTED
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[ MAP FINDINGS
Map (0
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation She Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARCO (Continued) $101293602

Municipal Drinking Wells Aftected: NOT REPORTED

Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REFORTED

Current Maximuim Concentration {3): NOT REPORTED

Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: 20.45 (Feet)

Maximum Soit Concentration ot Comtanmenates: 96000 {parts per miflion)

Max Grndwater Concentration of Contammates: 99999999 (parts per billion)

Benzene: 250

Maximum Benzene: 4700

Soil Action Needed: NQT REPORTED

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REFPORTED

Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration as ot: NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration {1): NOT REPORTED

Welt or Boring Number (1) NOT REPCORTED

initial Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Current Levsl Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED

Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPCRTED

Well or Boring Number (2): NOT REPORTED

Inittal Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Current Level Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED

Contarminant Concentration (3}: NOT REPORTED

Well or Boring Number (3); NOT REPORTED

Initial Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Curtrant Level Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED

Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED

Number ol Private Welis: NOT REPORTED

Closure Name: NOT REPCRTED

Closure Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Soil Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Onsite Watar Action Needed: NOT REPQRTED

Onsite Water Action Needed Stant Data: NQT REPORTED

Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Ott Site Water Action Needed: NQOT REPCRTED

Oft Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED

Otf Site Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED

Estimated % of Contamination Congentration:  NOT REPQORTED

Enforcement & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED

Entarcemant Action Date: NOT REPQRTED

Immediate Response Actions: NOT REPORTED

Remediation: NOT REPORTED

Characterization NOT REPORTED

Comments NOT REPORTED
0 ROTTEN ROBBIE Cortese §101306573
NW TENNYSON RD W, (720) N/A
1/241 HAYWARD, CA
Higher

CORTESE:

Facillty 1D:  01-001380 Data Source: LTNKA
31 BP OIL Cortese $101293600
NNE MISSION BLVD {285990) SBayReg.2 N/A
1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA 94544 LUST
Higher
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‘. MAP FINDINGS
Map D
Diraction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BP QIL (Continued) $101293600
State LUST:

Case Number;  01-0075 Cross Street: NOT REPORTED

Reg Board: San Francisco Bay Reglan Qty Leaked: NQT REPORTED

Chemical: Gasoline

Lead Agancy: Local Agency

Case Type: QOther ground watet afiecited

Status: Leak being confirmed

Abate Mathod:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site

Review Date: 0t{11/1996 Confirm Leak: 07/15/1983

Workpian: 03/00/0000 Prelim Assess: 03/00/0000

Poliution Char;  03/00/0000 Remed Plan: 03/00/0000

Remed Action:  03/00f0000 Monitoring: 03/00/0000

Close Date: 03/00/0000 Release Date: 01/28/1993

LUST Region 2:

Facility 1D 01-0075 Cross Sireet: NOT REPORTED

Region: 2 Racord Number: 4238

Entared Date: 07/14/1993 Last Review: 01/11/1996

Garrespondence: 01/28/1983 Release Date: 01/28/1993

Case Number:  NOT REPORTED Staff initial: KLG

How Discoverad: Tank Closure Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED

How Stopped:  Close Tank Stopped Date: NOT REPORTED

Leak Source: Unknown Leak Cause: Unknown

Fachity Status:  Leak being confirmed
Update Status; NOT REPORTED
Review Status: NOT REPORTED

Prionty: Not reported

Local Agancy: Hayward {Fire Department)

Case Type: QOther ground water or surface water is affected or threatened
Primary Substance: Gasolineg

Secondary Substance: NOT REPORTED

Maxirnum Soil Concentration: 0

Maximum Groundwater impact: 15000

Current Benzene in Groundwater: -1
Maximum Benzene Concentration: 3

Nuber of Wells: NOT REPORTED

Depth to Groundwater: 8.84

MTBE Contamination Lavel: 0

Interim Remediation: Yes

Interim Remediation Date: NQT REPORTED

Lead Agency: Local Agency

Case List: FUEL

Enforcement Type: 0

Enfarcement Date: NOT REPORTED

Responsible Party Search: Solvent - identified and financially capable of performing work.

Funding: Federal

Date Status Was First Assigned - The following dates are assigned as the S1atus progresses:
Loak Confirmed: 07/15/1993
Workplan Submitted: NOT REPORTED
Assassment Underway: NQT REPQRTED
Poliution Characterization: NOT REPORTED
Corrective Action Plan: NOT REPORTED
Remediation Underway: NQOT REPQRTED
Monitoring Begun: NOT REPCRTED
Casg Closed: NOT REPORTED

Abatement: No Action Taken

Comments: REQUEST CASE CLOSURE.
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[ MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elgvation Slte

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BP OlL. (Continued) $101293600

CORTESE:
Facility 1D: 01-002893

South Bay Region 2:

Data Source: LTNKA

Facility 1D: 01-0075 Staif: NQT REPORTED
Case Number: NOT REPORTED File Number: NOT REPORTED
Last Update: NOT REPORTED Case Type: NOT REPORTED
RWQCB Initiats: NOT REPORTED EPA Cantact: NOT REPORTED
DOHS Initials:  NOT REPORTED Map Number: NOT REPORTED
Type: Other ground water or surface water is affected or threatened

Lead: Local Agency (Santa Clara Valley Water District

Facility Status:  NOT REPORTED

Discovered Date: NOT REPORTED

Facility Description: NOT REPORTED
Phase of Work by Responsible Party: 1

National Prigrity List: NOT REPORTED
Primary Substance Spilled: Gasoline

Secondary Substance Spilled:
Problem Caused by UST:

NOT REPORTED
No

Contaminant Concentration Type (1) NOT REPORTED
Key Contaminant Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
initial Maximum Concentration (1): NOT REPQRTED
Current Maximum Concentration {1): NQOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type {2} NOT REFPORTED
Kay Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration Type (3): NOT REPORTED
Kay Contaminant Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Initial Maximum Congentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Plume in Length (FT): NOT REPORTED
Size Dapth (FT): NOT REPORTED
Municipat Drinkung Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Private Drinking Wells Affected: NOT REPORTED
Current Maximum Concentration (3): NOT REPORTED
Historical Minimum Depth to Groundwater: 8.84 (Feet)

Maximum Soil Concentration of Contaminates: 0 (parts per miilion)
Max Grndwater Concentration of Contaminates: 15000 (parts per billion)
Benzene: -1

Maximum Benzene: 3

Sofl Action Needed: NOT REPORTED

Total of Extraction Flow Rate: NOT REPORTED
Estimated % of Contaminants Contained: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Source: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration as of: NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration {1). NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Number (1): NOT REPORTED
Inttial Level Concentration (1): NOT REPORTED
Current Lavel Goncentration (1) NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (2): NOT REPORTED
Well or Boring Numbper (2): NOT REPORTED
Initial l.evel Concentration (2} NOT REPORTED
Currant Level Congentration {2): NOT REPORTED
Contaminant Concentration (3 NOT REPORTED
Woell or Boring Number (3} NOT REPORTED
Initiai Lavel Concentration (3): NOT REPCRTED
Currant Level Concantration (3): NOT REPORTED

TC0203275.1r Page 43



{ MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s} EPA ID Number
8P OIL {Continued) S$101293600
Number of Municipal Wells: NOT REPORTED
Number of Private Wetis: NQT REPORTED
Closure Name; NOT REPORTED
Closure Date: NOT REPCRTED
Soll Action Needed Stant Date: NOT REFORTED
Soil Action Needed End Date: NOQT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REPORTED
Onsite Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPORTED
Off Site Water Action Needed: NOT REPORTED
Off Site Water Action Needed Start Date: NOT REFPORTED
Qft Site Water Action Needed End Date: NOT REPQRTED
Estimated % of Contamination Concentration;  NOT REPORTED
Enforcament & Regulatory Action: NOT REPORTED
Enforcement Action Date: NOT REPORTED
Immediate Response Actions: NCT REPORTED
Remediation: NOT REPORTED
Characterization NOT REPORTED
Comments NOT REPORTED
a2 EXXON Cortese $101306569
North TENNYSON RD (650) N/A
1/2-1 HAYWARD, CA
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  01.000722 Data Source: LTNKA

TC0203275.1r Page 44



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDRID Sile Name Site Address Zip Database(s) Facility iD
ALAMEDA COUNTY $102258685 MORTON INTERNATIONAL 7380 MORTON AVE. SwIS
HAYWARD 5101641348 BREAKWATEH BUSINESS PARK HIGHWAY 92 } CLAWITER RD S Bay Reg. 2, CA SLIC
HAYWARD 5101641353 LINCOLN PROP CO HAYWARD INDUSTRIAL PARK S Bay Reg. 2, CA SLIC
HAYWARD 3101439027 INDUSTRIAL PUMP STATION HUNTWOOQD AVE 94544 LUST
HAYWARD S$102431653 INDUSTRIAL PLUMP STATION HUNTWOOQD AVE S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
HAYWARD 1000307961 RAINBOW CLEANERS 427 INDUSTRIAL PRKWY 94544 HCRIS-SQG, FINDS
HAYWARD 5100934335 DURHAM TRANSPORTATION INC 227577 INDUSTRIAL BLVD HAZNET
HAYWARD 5101306548 CLARENDON FOQDS MISSION FOODS (32525) Cortese, S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
HAYWARD $101306547 CHAPEL OF THE CHIMES MEM. PARK MISSION BLVD (32992) Cottese, S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
HAYWARD 5102359674 ALL CITIES LF/KOFY RADIO SITE N OF W END W WINTON AVE SWIS
HAYWARD 1000392197 BART HAYWARD SHOP 150 SANDOVAL WAY 94544 FINDS, RCRIS-LQG, Ca. FID,

HAZNET, S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
HAYWARD 8102359678 OLD WEST WINTON LANDFILL S SIDE OF W END W WINTON RD SWIS
HAYWARD S101306568 FIVE STAR AUTO CARE FACILITY TENNYSON AVE W (1220} Corless, § Bay fleg, 2, LUST
HAYWARD 5101308567 GULRCHEVRON TENNYSON / TYRRELL (895} Cortese, S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
HAYWARD 51002268556 UNOCAL TENNYSON / HUNTWOOD (NO STREET NBR) Cortese, S Bay Reg. 2, LUST
UNION CITY 5102008147 CATELLUS - UNION CITY MISSION AT 7TH STREETS 34587 Cal-Sies
UMION CITY $102008153 HORNER STREET SITE N OF HORNER ST / WEST OF UNION CITY 954587 Cal-Sites

BLVD
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 ADDENDUM

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

BASIC WELL DATA

Site 1D

Site Type:

Year Constructad:
Altitude:

Weil Depth:

Depth o Water Table:
Date Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Well Closest to Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)

373620122015501 Distance from TP: 1-2 Miles

Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

1961 County: Alameda

66.50 f1. State: California

510.00 ft. Topographic Setting: Valley flat

ot Reported Prm. Use of Site: withdrawal of water
Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:  Public supply

Geologic Age ID (Era/System/Series): Cenozoic-Quaternary

Principal Lithology of Unit:
Further Description:

Sand and gravel
LOWER

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reponed
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

BASIC WELL DATA

Site ID;

Site Typa:

Year Constructed:
Altitude:

Wall Dapth:

Depth to Water Table:
Date Measured:

LITHOLOGIC DATA

Well Closest to Targel Property (Southern Quadrant)

373437122022501 Distance from TP: >2 Miles

Single well, ather than collector or Ranney type

1938 County: Alameda

27.00 f. State: California

440.00 1. Topographic Setting:  Valley flat

Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawai of water
Not Reported Prnm. Use of Water:  [rigaton

Geologic Age ID (Era/System{Sanes):  Cenozoic-Quaternary
Principal Lithotogy of Unit; Sand and gravel

Further Description;

LOWER

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

Not Reported
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GEQOCHECK VERSION 2.1
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Waell Closest to Target Properly {(Western Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site 1D: 373841122062001 Distance from TP: >2 Miles
Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1958 County: Alameda
Altitude: 40.00 ft. State: California
Well Depth: 120.00 . Topographic Setting: Flat surface
Depth 10 Water Tabie: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site; Withdrawal of water
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim, Use of Water:  Irrigation

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY

“

Water Level: 16.00 ft. Water Level: 16.60 ft. Water Level: 1910 ft. Water Level: 18,30 ft.

Date Measured: 10/28/58 Date Measured: 04f01/59 Date Measured: 11/12/58 Date Measured: 03/21/60
Water Level: 21.00 #, Water Level: 20.20 ft. Water Level: 23.20 ft. Water Lavel: 19.10 ft.

Date Measured: 10/28/60 Date Measured: 04/07/61 Date Measured: 11/03/61 Date Measured: 04/04/62
Water Level: 21.00 fi. Water Levek 18.00 it Water Level 18.40 ft. Water Leve!l: 19.50 ft.

Date Measured: 08/06/62 Date Measured: 04/04/63 Date Measured: 09/06/63 Date Measured: 03/30/64
Water Lavel: 20.90 11, Water Level: 18.80 #, Water Level. 20.00 ft. Water Lovel: 19.20 ft.

Date Measurad: 10/14/64 Date Measured: 03/15/65 Date Measured: 11/02/65 Date Measured: 04/12(66
Watar Level: 19.80 f. Watar Level: 17.20 ft. Water Level: 18.20 ft. Water Lavef 14.60 ft.

Date Measured: 10/07/66 Date Measured: 03/14/67 Date Measured: 11/02/67 Date Measured: 04/112/68
Water Level: 15.50 ft. Water Level: 18,50 f. Water Level: 17.10 ft, Water Level: 14,80 ft.

Date Maasurad: (4/16/68 Date Measured: 10/28/68 Date Measured: 10/10/69 Date Measured: 04/24/70
Water Level; 18.00 ft, Water Level: 16.00 f. Water Level: 17.00 ft. Water Level 18,20 fi.

Date Measured: 10/19/70 Date Measured: 04/26/71 Date Measured: 09/22/71 Date Measured: 05/21/72
Water Lavei: 19.40 ft. Waier Level: 13.70 &t Water Level: 15.40 ft. Water Level: 12.90 ft.

Date Measurad: 10/12/72 Date Measured: 03/20/73 Date Measured: 09/14/73 Date Measured: 04/09/74
Watar Level; 13.90 ft, Water Level: 15.10 it Water Level: 15.60 ft. Water Level: 16.40 f.

Date Measursd: 09/03/74 Date Measured: 03/12/75 Date Measured: 10{02(75 Date Measured: 03/02/76
Water Level: 17.50 ft. Water Level; 18.10 #. Water Level: 19.50 f. Water Level: 17.40 ft.

Date Measurad: 09/22{76 Date Measured:. 03/23/77 Date Measured: 10/04/77 Date Measured: 03/30/78
Water Level: 16.90 ft. Water Level; 16.10 H. Water Level: 17.30 ft. Water Lovel: 14,50 i,

Date Measured: 08/12/78 Date Measured: 04/26/79 Oate Measured: 10/09/79 Date Measured: 04/15/80
Water Levsl: 16.30 ft. Water Lavel: 15.70 11 Water Level; 16.90 ft. Water Level; 13.30 ft.

Date Measured; 11/18/80 Date Measured: 05/22/81 Date Measured: 10/21/81 Date Measured: 04/30/82
Water Level 15,80 H. Water Level: 12,401t

Date Measured: 10/13/82 Date Measured: 05/20/83
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Water Wells:

Weil Within 1/4 - 1/2 Mile of Target Property {Northern Quadrant)

Water Systemn Information:

Prime Station Gode: 03S[02W-35M04 M User 1D: 01C

FRADS Number Number: 0103049001 County: Alameda

District Number: 3 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Water Type: WellGroundwater Well Status: Agriculturaifirngation Wefl
Source Lat/long: 373738.0 1220336.0 Precision: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)
Source Name: WELL 01 - AGRICULTURAL

System Numter: 0103048

Systam Name: VAN COURT PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY

Owner Type; Not Reported

Qrganization That Cperates System:
Not Reported

Pop Served: Unknown, Small System Connections: Mot Reporied
Area Served: Not Reported

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
Sample Collected: 03/29/1988 Findings: 9.700 UG/L
Chemical: BROMOFORM (THM)
Sample Collectad: 03{29/1988 Findings: 3.100 UG/
Chemicai: TRICHLOROCETHYLENE
Sample Collectad: 03/29/1988 Findings: 9.700 UG/L
Chemical: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Sample Collected: 07/25/1988 Findings; 560 UG/L
Chemical: BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 07(25/1988 Findings: 7.000 UG/L
Chemical: BROMOFORM (THM)
Sample Coilected: 07/25/1988 Findings; 3.000 UG/L
Chemicai; TRICHLOROETHYLENE

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property {(Eastern Quadrant)

Water System Informatlon;

Prime Station Gode: 0105014-001 User ID; ENG
FRDS Number Number: (105014001 County: Alameda
District Number: 04 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status: Active Raw
Source Lat/long: 373743.0 1220143.0 Precision: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)
Saurce Name: BIG WELL (WELL 01)
Systam Number: 0105014
System Name: EBRPD - GARIN REGIONAL PARK
Owner Type: Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:;

Not Reported

HAYWARD, CA 94544
Pop Served: 85 Connections: Mot Reported
Area Served: Not Reported
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GEQCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Southern Curadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 04S/02W-11A03 M User 1D: ENG

FRDS Number Number: 0104004001 County: Alameda

District Number: 04 Station Type: WELL/AMBNTAMUNANTAKE
Water Type:; WelliGroundwater Well Status: Abandoned

Source Lat/Long: 373622.0 1220235.0 Pracigion: 1,000 Fest (10 Seconds)
Source Name: WELL 01 - AGRICULTURAL - ABANDONED

System Number; 0104004

Systam Name; U.S. PIPE & FOUNDRY

Owner Type: Not Reported

Crganization That Operatas System:

Not Reported
Pop Served: Unknown, Small System Connections; Not Reported
Area Served: Not Reported

Well Within >2 Miles of Target Property {Western Quadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 03S102W-29M01 M User ID: ENG

FRDS Numbar Number: 0103039001 County: Alameda

District Number: 04 Station Type: WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Watar Typea: WellfGroundwater Well Status: Active Untreated

Sourese Lat/Long: 373830.0 1220642.0 Precision: 1,000 Feet (10 Seconds}
Source Name: WELL 01

System Number: 0103039

System Name; MOHRLAND MUTUAL WATER SYSTEM

Owner Type: Not Reported

QOrganization That Operates System:

24927 MOHR DRIVE

HAYWARD, CA 94545 .
Pop Served: 605 Gonnections; Not Reported
Area Served: Not Reported
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

PWS SUMMARY:

PWSID:
Date Initiated:
PWS Nama:

Addressae / Facitity:

Facliity Latiude:
City Served:
Treatment Class:

Searched by Nearest Well.

CA2900516 PWS Status: Active Distance trom TP: »2 Miles
June { 1977 Date Deactivated: Not Reported Dir relative to TP:  East
CAMP LIAHONA L D S WATER

CAMP LIAHONA L D S WATER

3208 SAN CARLOS WAY

UNION CITY, CA 94587

System Owner/Responsible Party
CAMP LIAHONA L D S WATER
3206 SAN CARLOS WAY
UNION CITY, CA 94587

37 35 44 Facility Longitude: 122 01 05
Not Reported
Untreated Population Served: Under 101 Persons

Well curesntiy has or has had major violation(s): No
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Liniconmental » Geatedhmaet » Speaal lispeciions » Materaals Testing

’:"."’:‘ (=RRASSARCH uc.

SERUING NORTHLERN CATITORNILL SINCT 19069

Project No. E7618
February 10, 1999

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Selected Properties
Olympic and Taylor Avenues
Hayward, California
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND PHASE II SITE
PLAN

Dear Ms. Logan:

As per your request, TERRASEARCH, inc. has attached the Phase I and Phase II Site Plan for
the above referenced site. We have placed our soil sample and boring locations on the larger
scale site plan to assist you in review of this project.

Please call us if you should you have any questions regarding this or other projects.

Very truly yours,
TE SEARCH, inc,

Robert D. Campbell, C.E.G.
Environmental Manager

Attachments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
Phase 11 Site Pian

SAN JOSE: DUBLIN: FREMONT TESTING LABORATORY:
evg VY DD OROY SNTE o LS DUBLIN BOULFVARDY 13353-B OSGOO ROAD
SAN RN O A DUBLIN Oy 94508 FREMIONT CA 91338
PHIONE g Anld- oo PHONE 19230 83349297 PHOXNF 1510 413-0100

AN 0 e u2n EAN 19251 3330548 FAN (510 4130101



